








Troy High School 

Dare to be 

~\ 
~·\i~~t~t '[' ,. '"'j ..,. ~ J 9 0 

319 South Park 

Troy, Kansas 66087 

Enrollment: 104 

Volume: 78 

Layout editor: Sharon Housel! 
Copy editor: Paula Johnson 

Published by Publication class 
Publisher: Herff Jones 



2 Theme 

PPORT was given to the TroJan ba ketball team by the pep band, directed by 
Mr . tacy eumann. H1gh school member mclude, bantone, Paul Moore; axophone, Angeha 

ign t; trumpet . Mrs. tacy eumann. Ty on eedham, end1e mlth. and Chad Clal) . 

J T "CLOW I G ROU 0," is Tammy orri , performmg for the grade school children as 
a part of a theater arts a signment. 

A T A CLA came to town for the annual Chnstma hghtmg at the courthou e quare. Jen-
mfer Moore, Wendy Clark. and ikk1 cholz took advantage of the opportumty. 

Photography by Tiffany Franken and haron Housell 

-



• 

Dare to be 

t, tv\ 

~·~\ \ t, 1\i 

CD are to be different: 
this challenge was ac­
cepted by the student 
body of Tro) High 

chool during the 1989-
1990 school year. 

The students of this 
school are all definite 
individuals. Each is as 
unique as his own 
handprint. Like people, 
the handprint may ap­
pear to look like just 
any other. But up close, 
there's such variation: 
the lines run In so 
many directions; each 
print is a different size; 
with some prints, there 
are unhealed scar ; oth­
ers appear perfect, )et 
could be hiding some 
unknown defect. 

o matter the reason, 
each IS an individual. 
You may search but 
you'll never find two 
handprints alike. and 
you'll never find any­
body else similar to the 
people you have en­
countered at Tro). 

ftcr the high school 
year are over, it will be 
up to us to continue the 
individualism we began 
at Troy, because we will 
always be remembered 
a long a we still dare 
to be different. 

E\. Ml ll\;G HER GIFT. 
Janel Reder seem happy 
\\ llh the tdea of cctng Dan­
n) . John. Joe. Donntc. and 
Jordan CYCfJ da) for the next 
) car. 

B-\LLOO -\ D 
TREAMER adorned Wen­

d) Clark' and tkkt cholz's 
lockers. showtng the school's 
support of the cro country 
team's efforts that got them 
to state. 

··Q\ ER THE HILL." wa the 
theme of 1r. Zlab· surpnsc 
fortteth btrthda) party . at 
\\ htch he clo ely C'\amtncd 
ht'> 0\Cr tzed card. 

PIC 1\.1 G L P the ptccc (of 
cand)) wa 1arttna Roonc). 
after an acctdcnt at the 
C hn tma ltghttng in Troy. . 

Copy and de tgn by Paula John on and haron Houscll Theme 3 



chool pirit high . .. '-Gail Clary 

School changes 
rr he doors of Troy 

High chool opened for 
the 19 9-1990 school 
year in August, like ev­
ery other year. But, oh, 
the change that were 
made when the people 
of Troy dared to be dif­
ferent! 

The chorus class started 
the year working on a 
music program. Thi 
program was different 
from the traditional 
concert . The class per­
formed a musical play 
for the grade school 
and junior high stu­
dents. The program, en­
titled "The Upside of 
Down," was aimed at 
warning young student 
about the danger of 
drugs and alcohol. 

The cheerleading squad 
underwent a drastic 
change. It went from 
"squad," to "squads." 
There were two sepa­
rate groups: one for 
football , the other for 
basketball. 
Tl KLI G THE IVO RI E 
wa hO\> ikk1 cho lz spent a 
lot of her lime. In add1t1on to 
acco mpa n1 1ng m an ] mus1c 
olo1sts. she receJ\ed a I rat­

mg at the Baker p1ano fesll­
val. 

AMPLI G TH E C HOW at 
M1sso un Western ' s student 
un1o n ' 'ere Jcn1fer -\nderson. 
Janel Reder. Mehssa Blake. 
and Bn dget c hoen fe lder. 
The)' wanted an early taste of 
college cu•sme. 

basketball. 

The year' all- chool 
play wa a traditional 
high- chool play, "You 
Can't Take It With 
You." but the circum-
lance under which it 

was performed were 
unique. The play was 
done without curtain . 
Instead of the great 
sheets rolling aero s the 
tage between scenes, 

the light went off on 
the tage . It wasn ' t 
done thi way by pre­
ference, but because of 
desperation. The old 
curtains had been badly 
torn, and couldn' t be 
closed . ew curtains 
were eventually ac­
quired, thanks to the 
chool board, but they 

didn't arrive until after 
the final performance. 

It can truly be said that, 
e en though not all of 
the change s were 
planned, it was still a 
very different year. 

.. STl [)[ TS 0 ICE .. could ha-.:e been the name of 1\.l \ 
Reg1onal JOurnah~m contest m F- ebruan I he cold weather 
created a hatard for M•chcllc r a,nc. She fell . pullhng ">haron 
Hou~cll do'' n '' llh her. "-•rb} O wens tnes to help her up. un­
successfull ). as Pa ula Johnson laughs. Desp1te a strange start. 
\e\ era I JOUrna list d1d well. Sr\ went to state 

4 O penmg OP} and des1gn b)' haron Ho usel! and Paula Johnson 



Photograph} b} TdTan} Franken. haron Hou ell. 
Martma Roone} . and Tamm) orns 

PE Dl G Lll CH HOUR 
outdoors wa not an uncom­
mon activity for the student 
at Tro) H1gh. While Pegg) 
')e1dl and -\m} (a rison enJO) 
a pn,ate con,cr ation. Ton) 
( ampbell. haron Housell. 
Bob Glasp1e. 1ck) Q,,ens. 
and Dav .. n Phll1ps part1c1pate 
m a group d1 cu s1on. 

TE Tl G THE REC RE-\­
TION-\L F.\CILITIE at 
\\etmore were K1rb1 Owen 
and Paula Johnson. The two 
were part of the kno,,ledge 
bo'' I team that ued for th1rd 
at the regiOnal cholar bO\\l 
at \\etmorc. 

Opening 5 





gtude"t ~ibe ______ _ 
Dare to 

cJ\A. ichelle Payne, 
haron Hou ell, Mar­

tina Rooney, Wendy 
Clark, Lori Benitz, and 
Nikki cholz helped the 
entire town get into the 
appropriate spirit dur­
ing the Main treet pep 
rally for the upcoming 
homecoming game. 
Cheerleading was just 
one of the activities 
that underwent changes 
for the new year. 

Differences occurred 
not only in people and 
surroundings, but in a 
lot of the activities stu­
dents participated in, 
and other aspects of ev­
eryday life. 

One thing that changed 
was the set-up for the 
crowning of the FF 
Sweetheart. It stayed 
basically the arne, in 
that the contestants 
competed with inter­
views, essays, and the 
slightly off-beat chores. 
However, those run­
ning the show decided 
to build the anticipa­
tion for the candidates, 
making them wait until 
half-way through the 

dance for the crowning. 

The year's prom also 
remained basically the 
same. Those attending 
went through the usual 
excitement of finding 
the right dress, hair­
style, appropriate tux­
edo. The students once 
again made the drive to 

t. Joseph. 

This time, though, the 
excited partiers trav­
elled to a different des­
tination, different from 
any other prom in the 
hi tory of Troy. The 
students danced on the 
decks of a riverboat, 
churning its way down 
the old Missouri. Many 
parents were thankful, 
for unless their children 
packed scuba gear, they 
wouldn't be able to 
leave early. 

Whether it was a social 
event, a contest, a club 
or organization, the 
new aspects, which may 
have just been new peo­
ple, led to a very 
umque year. 

Copy and design by haron Housell and Paula Johnson 
Photography by Tiffany Franken 



'Students and teacher are to be commended for their efforts'-Mr. Zlab 

Clubs have success once 
C8 oth T- lub and 
Stuco remained busy 
throughout the year. 
They both had many 
acti itie in which they 
participated. 

The T-Club sponsored 
the alumni football 
game and basketball 
tournament. A basket­
ball, which wa donated 
by John Howland, was 
raffied off, with Curtis 
Anderson winning. 
Chad Swavey won the 
three-point shooting 
contest. "I thought the 
basketball games were 
extremely successful. I 
was really plea ed with 
the way everyone did 
his part in helping the 
tournament run 
smoothly," commented 
sponsor Debra Fitch. 

tudent Life 

The T-Club also pur­
chased the plaques for 
DVL, sub-state, and 
state winners. 

Stuco participated in 
numerous events. To 
welcome students back 
to school, an icebreaker 
dance was held with a 
food drive. 

orne Fridays, Stuco 
members would bring 
treats for teachers for 
T.G.I.F. Students took 
part in Project Warmth, 
a coat drive. Mr. Zlab 
stated, "The students 
and teachers collected 
over 200 coats and 
blankets for the Kansas 
City area. They should 
be commended for 
their efforts in helping 
the less fortunate." 

Two conferences were 
attended, one in the 
summer, and one in 
Olathe during the 
school year. Stuco 
sponsored Homecom­
ing, a Christmas Dance, 
and National Activities 
Week. They paid for 
half of the school cam­
era, bought decorations 
for the county-wide 
dance, gave money to 
funds for Hurricane 
Hugo and the Califor­
nia earthquake, and 
purchased a Badge-A­
Minute Maker. 

They planted trees and 
held a number of as­
semblies. Mr. Zlab's 
40th Birthday Party, 
OPUS, Randy Nadler, 
and Dr. hafton (hyp­
notist) were a number 

Cop)- and des1gn b)- Jcnmfcr Moore 

• agazn 
of'them. 

A stuco picnic, a senior 
farewell dance, and the 
giving away of scholar­
ships to a senior girl 
and boy were also 
planned. 

Lori Benitz, president, 
commented, "Looking 
back on the year, I am 
very pleased with all of 
the accomplishments of 
the student council. 
Many of our activities 
were a success because 
the whole school pulled 
together and got in­
volved. This is how we 
should always be." 



ST C 0 CiA VE PRIZE~ for 
the best float m the Hallow­
een parade Da' •d Keller and 
Jennifer Moore rode on a 4-
""hecler for their float. 

STUC 0 MEMBERS A D 
PO 'ORS PO E for thw 

picture outside. The)- arc. 
Ro"" I: Leslie cholz. Pete 
Bond. and Rustin m1th. 
Row 2: Mr. Whiteside. spon-
or. Kcll) Jasper. had 

Wmdcr. Jennifer Moore. Da­
' 1d Keller Becky Rush. Lon 
Bcmtz. T1ffan) Franken. Brec 
Thoma'>. and Mr. Zlab. spon-
or. 

EARC HI G FOR THE 
Ml L TES of the last student 
council meeting IS Tiffany 
Franken. 

TAKI G MO EY FROM 
Damn mllh at the T- tub 
tournament 1 Jack Cia f)-. 

T-CL B MEMBER -\RE 
Row 1· T1m Grable. Derek 
Jasper. Da' 1d Keller. Martma 
Rooney . "-.clly Jasper. Don 
Bennett. 1kk1 cholz. and 
Lon Bcnllt Ro"" 2: Anthon) 

cumann. Doug Keller. Lee 
A h\.\'orth. Michelle Pa:rnc. 
Jcnmfcr Greaser. and Becky 
Rush. Ro"" 3: Peggy c•dl. 
Aaron wa\C) . Dann) Claf)-. 
Jason Whctstmc. Chad \\ md­
cr. Dcnn1 Wendt. Chad 
Clary. \\end) Clark. K1m 
Buc 1ng. haron Houscll. 
and "-.1rby 0\\ens. RO\\ 4: 
Ton) Campbell. Ru tin 

mlth. Justin mnh. Ja on 
\\ 1nder. Jennifer Moore . 
Bndgct chocnfcldcr. helli 
Trant. Tammy "!orriS. cnd1c 

m1th. and -\ngeiia 1gn t. 
Row 5: Tiffany Franken. Me­
lis a Blake. Janel Reder. Jen­
Ifer Anderson. Jack Clary. 
Tnsta Gronniger. C1ndy 
Bue mg. ICk) Owen . and 
Paula John on. 

Photograph) b) Bra). Jennifer Moore. Tamm) orn . and Janel Reder tudcnt Life 9 



DECORA TI G LOCKER 
for state cro country are 
Wendy Clark and ikk1 
cholz. 

FOOTBALL HEERLE D­
ER ARE Jennifer Grea er. 
Wendy Clark . Michelle 
Payne. Leshe cholz. Kristen 

nyder. Lori Benllz. haron 
Housell, and ikk1 Scholz. 

DA. FOR THE 
CROWD are Michelle Payne 
and ikk1 cholz. 

B KETBALL CHEER­
LEADER ARE Mart1na 
Rooney, 
Wendy 
Payne, and 

I 0 tudent Life 

haron Hou ell , 
lark. M •chelle 

1kki cholz. 

Copy and des1gn by Jennifer Moore 



TRUTTI G THEIR STUFF, the football squad upheld the 
tradition of having a Homecoming pep rally uptown. 

DOl G A TU T for the crowd are Michelle Payne, Wendy 
Clark. Martina Rooney, ikki cholz. and haron Housel!. 

'Sponsoring-an adventure'-T. Larson 

Club-2 squads 
CD are to be different 
. . . well, it was definite­
ly different for the 
cheerleading squad. 
The sponsors, Mrs. 
Bixler and Mrs. Larson, 
worked with two 
squads for the first 
time, a football squad 
composed of eight, and 
a basketball squad of 
five girls. The cheer­
leaders were required to 
cheer for any game they 
did not participate in. 

Both squads did rou­
tines learned at camp, 
and they even did a 

routine choreographed 
by Nikki Scholz . 

The pep club didn't get 
involved much in 
games, but they did 
have a fund raiser. Mrs. 
Bixler commented, 
"We didn't make a 
large profit on our t­
shirt sale but then we 
weren't trying to. Our 
goal was to supply 
shirts to as many peo­
ple as possible to pro­
mote school spirit. I 
think we made a good 
start." 

Photography by Bray, Tiffany Fanken. and haron Housell 

tudent Life II 



'If I Could Turn Back Time,' 

Homecoming would 

EJh~ 19 9 Home-
coming theme was "If I 
Could Tum Back Time" 
by Cher. This song easi­
ly found a place in e­
linda mith's heart. As 
reigning queen, he aid, 
"'If I ould Tum Back 
Time,' I would love to 
relive Homecoming 
night. I was so surprised, 
and I couldn't believe it, 
but I felt honored that 
Friday night." 
Tim Grable also felt 
honored. "I was sur­
prised when they an­
nounced my name as 
head escort. I wa im­
pressed with all the 
enthusiasm shown by 
the crowd at the game 
that night." 

Not only was Friday 
night exciting, but pir­
it Week also created in­
vel vemen t from the 
student body. The week 

12 tudent Ltfe 

be different 
began with Pa t/Future 
Day. Tuesday, people 
wore their bedding to 
part1c1pate in Toga 
Day. Celebrity Mas­
querade Day was 
Wedne day, in which 
student dressed like 
their favorite person. 
Instead of students 
bringing their pet 
Thursday, they dressed 
up a their favorite ani­
mal on Animal Day. 
Thursday night, stu­
dents gathered on Main 
Street for whitewashing. 
Following whitewash­
ing was the bonfire and 
the cruising through 
town to get everyone 
excited. 

Friday was the tradi­
tional Blue-and-White 
Day with a pep rally 
uptown. 

At the pep rally, Shane 
Pierce found out he had 

the exiest legs when he 
won the Mr. Legs con­
test for 1989. 

The Homecoming game 
wa against Valley 
Falls. Jason Whet time 
contributed four touch­
downs with Shane 
Pierce having one. The 
final score was 36-19. 
"I wa really pleased 
with the effort, consid­
ering the distractions 
that Homecoming can 
bring," stated Head 

oach Don Cash. 

Following the game was 
the Homecoming 
dance, OJ' d by K Y 1 02. 
"I really enjoyed 
Homecoming. It was 
the highlight of the 
year," said eli nda. 

opy and de tgn by Jenntfer Moore 

DOLLY PARTO WA A 
G E Tat Troy High chool. 
During pirit Week, Martina 
Rooney dres ed as Dolly Par­
ton on Celebnty/ Ma querade 
Day. 

ELI Do\ MITH \\-aS cho­
en a the 19 9 Homecoming 

Queen. he al o parttcipated 
in volleyball. 



FOR THE PEP RALLY P­
TOW . the Homecoming 
candtdates competed in a 
wagon race. Lon Bemtz and 
Lee Ashworth were trytng for 
the wtn, whtle Ktm Bue stng 
pushed Don Bennett 'A-a) 
ahead. 

MR. LEG . 19 9. H E 
PIER E ho"" ofT hts leg to 
the crowd a Lee A hworth 
'A-atche. 

HOWl 'GOFF THEIR DE­
CO RA Tl G T -\LE T are 
Bree Thomas and Lesle) 

cholz. The] \-.ere both pep 
club members. 

E CORT A D A 01-
DA TE elected \-.ere Lon 
Bemtz. Lee hworth. Ktm­
berly Buesstng. Don Bennett. 

eltnda mtth (Homecomtng 
Queen). Ttm Grable (Head 
E cort). Rebecca Ru h. hane 
Pterce. Bndget choenfelder. 
and Jtm orrt . Crown­
bearers and flowergtrl were 
Garrett LorofT. a ey Jarrett. 
Le lte ~ tnkel. and Andrea 
Ginger] . 

Photography by Tiffany Franken and Bndget choenfelder. and Bray's. tudent Life 13 



'/ will never believe I danced on the stage in a tutu!'-M art ina Rooney 

Bizarre family featured in play 
CCJ hi year's all- ed air head who be- In order to complete 

the cast list, the vi itors 
to Grandpa's home 
must be mentioned. 

school play , YOU 
CAN'T TAKE IT 
WITH YOU , by 
George S. Kaufman 
and Moss Hart, was a 
collection of comedy, 
romance, and a little 
crime, with a big bang. 

This play was almost 
literally an all-school 
play, with a cast of 20 
and four student direc­
tors: Jennifer Greaser, 
Jason Winder, Jennifer 
Moore, and Nikki 
Scholz. The play also 
occupied the time of a 
stage manager, Jenifer 
Anderson; a set co-or­
dinater, Tony amp­
bell; and everyone who 
helped with all the ex­
tras backstage. It was 
all pulled together by 
the direction of Mrs . 
Martha-Jean Rockey. 

The play is set in the 
home of Mr. Martin 
Vanderhoff (Kirby 
Owens), better known 
as Grandpa . Living 
with Grandpa is quite 
an interesting group. 
First there is Grandpa's 
daughter, Penny (Kim 
Buessing), a high-spirit-

GETTI G HI PORTRAIT 
PAl TED by Klm Buessmg, 
Peter Bond poses in his toga. 
In the background Tammy 

orn enJOYS the music of 
Ru tm mith' xylophone. 

14 tudent L1fe 

comes a playwright just 
because she gets a type­
writer. Penny is mar­
ried to Paul Sycamore 
(Kelly Jasper), who 
spends his days and 
nights in the cellar 
making fireworks. 

Penny and Paul have 
two daughters, Alice 
(Lori Benitz), a young 
woman in love dealing 
with the abnormalities 
of her family, and Essie 
(Martina Rooney), a 
ballet nut who has 
nothing to do but dance 
to the music of her hus­
band, Ed Carmichael 
(Rustin mith). Then 
there is Mr. DePinna 
(Peter Bond), who came 
to deliver ice one night 
and never left. He 
spends most of his time 
with Paul and the fire­
works. Finally there are 
Rheba (Sharon Housell) 
and Donald (Justin 
Smith), who are maid 
and her boyfriend. 

The fir t to arrive is 
Mrs. Henderson (Tif­
fany Franken) a collec­
tion agent who gets 
fru tra ted in her at­
tempt to make 
Grandpa pay his back 
taxes. Then Madame 
Kolenkhov (Tammy 
Norris), Essie's Russian 
ballet teacher comes on 
to the scene. Next is 
Gay Wellington (Janel 
Reder), a drunk that 
Penny brought home 
for a role in her play. 
Arriving later is the 
love of Alice's life , 
Tony Kirby (Derek Jas­
per), a nice young man 
who wishes to marry 
Alice regardless of her 
family. Mr. Kirby (Ga­
len Mitchell) and Mrs. 
Kirby (Melissa Blake) 
are Tony's society-con­
scious parents who 
come to dinner and are 
at first appalled by Al­
ice's family but learn to 

opy and de 1gn by Mehs a Blake 

understand them. Just 
a the t e ns i on -fi II e d 
dinner party is coming 
to an abrupt end, the 
family is raided by J­
Men, government 
agents (Angelia Sigrist), 
Mac (Charles Oyerly), 
Jim (Darnn mith) , 
and Agent (Tyson 
Needham). The final 
dinner is prepared by 
Olga (Paula Johnson), 
Madame Kolenkhov's 
Russian friend. 

Everyone worked hard 
through thick and thin, 
and even without cur­
tains the show went on. 

When it was all finally 
over , Derek Jasper 
commented, "It was a 
lasting experience that 
was emotionally dra­
matizing. The love 
scene was most embar­
rassing, and I'm glad 
it's over, and as it was 
with the firecrackers, in 
my viewpoint, the play 
was a big bang." 



ITTI G I HI CAR. commonly known as the Batmobile. 
Peter Bond studie h1 play hne~. 

I GI G the ·· tar pangled Banner." Kelly Ja per et the 
mood for the firework cene. 

GRACEF LLY OFFER! G freshly made cand). her "Lo'"e 
Dreams." to K1m Bue mg 1 Martma Rooney . 

Photography by Janel Reder and Michelle Payne tudent L1fe 15 



CHAPTER AWARDS 

Star Greenhand ......... ..... .......... ... Branson Rosenberger 
tar Chapter Farmer .......... ..... .. .. Paul Tharrnan 

Star Agribusinessman ................. Brian Etherton 
DeKalb Award ................. ........ ... Tim Grable 
Greenhand Recordkeeping ......... Cory Winder 
Chapter Recordkeeping ............... Peggy Seidl 
Outstanding Welder ... ......... ........ Paul Moore 
Best Ag. I Welder ....................... Chad Pierce 
Public Speaking ........................... Paul Tharrnan 
Extemporaneous Speaking .......... Paul Tharrnan 
Beef Production .......................... Branson Rosenberger 
Dairy Production ........................ Brad Smith 
Horse Proficiency ...................... .. Brian Etherton 
Poultry Production ... .................. Brad Smith 
Specialty Animal Production ..... Paul Tharrnan 
Swine Production ....................... .Justin Smith 
Diversified Livestock ................. .Justin Smith 

1989-90 PROFICIENCY AWARDS 

Cereal Grain Prod ............................ Tim Grable 
Feed Grain Prod ............ ................... Tim Grable 
Forage Crop Prod ............................. Justin Smith 
Oil Crop Production ........................ Tim Grable 
Diversified Crop .............................. .Tim Grable 
Ag. Mechanics ................................... Brian Etherton 
Ag. Processing ................................... Clarence Cluck 
Ag. Sales &for Service .................... .Justin Smith 
Electrification .................................... Paul Moore 
Floriculture ..... ..... .......... ................. ... Peggy Seidl 
Forestry .............................................. Paul Tharman 
Fruit and Vegetable Prod ................ Brad McNett 
Home Improvement.. ....................... David Keller 
Outdoor Recreation ..... ............ ...... ... Paul Tharman 
Placement in Ag. Prod .. .............. ..... Kenny Klaus 
Soil/Water Management ......... ......... Peggy Seidl 
Turf/Landscape Mgt.. .................... ... Bill Lloyd 
Wildlife Management ....................... Todd Erpelding 

J -\MMI G TO HER HEADPHO ES at the \mcncan Roya 
IS Peggy cidl. She IS standing in front of a John Deere tracto1 
Peggy is a lso the only female on the board acting as the rcpo 
cr. 

16 ctivitics Copy and design by Wendy Clark 



THE FFA OFFICERS on the front row are Brad mith. trea­
surer; Lori Benitz, Sweetheart; Peggy eidl, reporter; and Justin 
Smith, sentinel. Row 2: David Keller, secretary; Paul Tharman. 
President; Clarence Cluck, vice-president; and Mr. Ian 
Weiser, adviser. 

THE FFA MEMBERS in the front row are: Lori Benitz, Peggy 
Seidl, David Keller, Paul Tharman, Clarence Cluck, Brad 
Smith, and Justin Smith. Row 2: Bill Lloyd, Tom Gronniger, 
Todd Erpelding, Branson Rosenberger, John Gronniger, and 
Roger Miller. Row 3: Danny Clary, Chad Winder, Tim Grable, 
Chad Pierce, Paul Moore, and Cory Winder. Row 4: Aaron 
Swavey, Brian Etherton, Kenny Klaus, Brad Me ett, Paul 
Cluck, and Mr. Alan Weiser. 

THE EW FFA ADVISER, Mr. Alan Weiser and his family, 
Tammy his wife and two boys athan and Aaron, sit and eat 
dinner at the FFA banquet. Mr. Weiser feels that the FFA had 
a good rebuilding year and hopes for an even better year, next. 

'Very successful year!-Brad Smith 

FFA Changes 
CO are to be different? 
Well the Future Farmers 
of America dared to be 
different by adjusting to 
a new adviser, Mr. Alan 
Wieser, who came from 
Smith Center, Kansas. 

The FF A officers and 
members competed in 
several contests, like 
District Entomology, lo­
cal Creed Contest, differ­
ent District contests, and 
State Ag Mechanics. 

Brad Smith stated, "I 
think we had a very suc­
cessful year with our 
new adviser. We really 
had a lot of fun at the 
contests and at the con­
ventions, getting out of 
school, staying at Hut­
chinson for the State 
Fair , and seeing the 
many people at the dif­
ferent places." 

Their other activities 
were the FFA hayrack 
ride, State Fair, National 
Convention and Ameri­
can Royal, Barnwarming 
and Sweetheart selec­
tion, National Western 
Farm Show, Speaking 
on KARE radio during 
FFA week, Northeast 
District Banquet/District 
Sweetheart selection, 
and District officer can­
didates. 

The vocational agricul-

ture class, Vo Ag, did 
projects such as two 
tractor overhauls and 
restorations , several 
small Briggs and Strat­
ton engine overhauls, 
and making and repair­
ing five trailers, an A­
frame hog hut, a set of 
stock racks, and a host 
of other smaller pro­
jects like shop stand, 
racks, and feed bunks. 

"This year in FF A was 
a fun and interesting 
one. We went to many 
contests and other ac­
tivities away from 
schooL I made a lot of 
useful projects in basic 
shop and projects class­
es," mentioned Brian 
Etherton. 

The members gomg to 
the state fair were Brad 
Smith who showed 
hogs , Brian Etherton 
who showed crops, and 
Clarence Cluck, Paul 
Cluck, and Paul Moore. 

This was a rebuilding 
year with a new ad­
viser, more participa­
tion, and a year full of 
gaining interest. For 
their community ser­
vice project , they 
worked on welcome 
signs for the new high­
way project. They were 
making two signs for 
the Lions Club. 

Photography by Bray, Michelle Payne. and Paul Tharman >\ctivities 17 



\DOLI G P R.B .. Bnan 
Etherton' hor e, 1 Tamm)­

orns. Bnan 1 trying to 
coach Tamm] . 

"MY FAVORITE CHOR 
was throwmg the 'road ap­
ples." ' commented Martma 
Rooney. 19 9-90 FF 

weetheart. 

THE CA DID TE and 
their e cort are W. lark, B. 

mlth. J . Moore, T . orn , 
T. Grable. M. Roone)- , 

cholz. D. Keller. J . Reder, B. 
Etherton, T. Franken, and the 
D.J .' look on. 

GETTI G READY TO 
A W is Janel Reder. Brad 

Me ett, freshman, i helping 
Janel out. 

DA CI G HER W Y 
ACRO THE FLOOR with 
her date, R1ck Clark, former 
TH student. is Jennifer 
Moore. 

ROPI G A BALE OF H Y 
IS Wendy lark, as former 
TH student tephanie mith 
watches. 

tudent Life opy and design by Wendy lark 



WORK! G HARD sawing 
th1s board to make a milk 
stool 1s 1kk1 cholz. as Peg­
g)' e1dl. nght. and friend MI­
chelle Mendenhall cheer her 
on. 

TO I G A HAYBALE as 
far as he can IS Tiffany Fran­
ken. as Ttm Grable awaits to 
mea ure the d1stance. 

'One of the most fun things I have done. '-Mart ina Rooney. 

Rooney chosen FF A Sweetheart 
({)n November 17, 
1989, Lori Benitz, for­
mer FFA weetheart, 
announced the 1989-90 
FF A Sweetheart, Mar­
tina Rooney. First run­
ner-up was Nikki 
Scholz and second run­
ner-up was Tiffany 
Franken. 

The other candidates 
were Jennifer Moore, 
Tammy Norris, Janel 
Reder , and Wendy 
Clark. The candidates' 

escorts were Brian Eth­
erton, Tim Grable, Da­
vid Keller, and Brad 
Smith. 

Thursday, the day be­
fore the contest, an ap­
plication along with an 
essay on "Why I Want 
To Be FFA Sweetheart" 
was turned in by each 
candidate. Friday's 
events were started off 
with a test over differ­
ent aspects of FF A. 
After the test, each girl 

had to give a speech on 
"My Year A FFA 

weetheart," and an­
wer questions given by 

the FFA advisor, Mr. 
Al Weiser, and former 

weetheart, Lori Benitz. 

hop activities included 
identifying different 
types of tools, roping a 
model steer, and throw­
ing "road apples." For 
time, they had to saddle 
a horse, grease bearings, 
and construct a one-

Photography b} haron Housell and Bray' 

legged milking stool. 
Martina Rooney stated, 
"Trying out for FFA 

weetheart was one of 
the most fun things I've 
done. Doing the chores 
was a blast, although a 
little embarrassing." 

Nikki cholz comment­
ed, "I thought that the 
best part was doing the 
chores, except for 
throwing 'road apples."' 

tudent L1fe 19 



JH l [ -\(,l [ 
l>l H \( Tl:\(, 
~11l·hcllc Pa-n<' 
"-"h' 0-.cn\ 
IMOR'.1-\TI\ l 
( ·,nd' \\Inter\ Jrd 
"-mtcn \mdcr 4th 
( 1nd\ Buc~;mg 6th 
OR-\TIO'\ 
T1tlam fran~en 6th 
\1annia Roone) Jrd 
'>rRIOl S 
Paula Johnson 4th .lrd 
\haron Hou'CII 
( md' Buessmg 
1'<)£ TR) 
( armcl Shelton 4th 
"-'"' llue\Smg 

JH ll -\(,l " 
Hl \10ROl <., 
Tamm' 'orn\ 5th 4th 
~1anma Roonc' Jrd 
Lon lkmll ~nd 
"-'"' Bucs>~ng 
PROSE 
( md\ \\ lntCr\ 
"-mtcn '>n)dcr 

Sth 

"-'mhcrh llu\\ 
Paul Tharman 
IMPRO\ IS£ D \( TI'J(, 
'1.1~rhcllc Pa\nl· 
"-lrh\ ()-. nc\ 
I on ·Bcnltt 6th 
I on) ( ampbdl 

20 CtiVIlleS 

"' R\ TR<n 

4th 4th 

4th 4th 
5th 4th 

I 
Jrd lrd )th 

6th 
\ Rv TR<n 

5th 5th 
3rd 3rd 

I st 

6th 6th 

)th 

R£ (, \T-\ fF 

II 

II 
I 

II 
II 
II 

II 
I II 

REC, ST.\ Tl 

II 
II 
Ill 

Ill 

II 
I II 

Ill 
II 

THRILLED TO THE GILL are the words that describe ev­
eryone· excitement as they listen to Lori Bemtz tell of her 
even1ng before. 

Copy and de 1gn by Jenn1fer Moore 



· ... I had fun competing. '-Cindy Winters 

Speech 
CCJ he speech team's 
talent won the league 
championship and sent 
everal to state. 

The team consisted of 
22 member who com­
peted in even meets. 

The season started off 
at Jackson Heights, 
where Troy placed fifth 
out of twelve schools. 
Next was League. Troy 
placed first with 

team had victorious year 
McLouth, econd, and 
JC , third. Four stu­
dents qualified for 
tate. 

Nemaha Valley, Royal 
Valley, and the Troy 
Invitational were the 
next meets. Troy re­
ceived second in the 
Royal Valley meet. 

Regional peech was at 
Lan ing, Kansas. There 
were six I' , five II's, 

and two third division 
ratings. 

Again at Johnson 
County ommunity 
College was the tate 
competition. Two fir t­
division ratings were 
given, to Martina 
Rooney for oration and 
Cindy Winters for in­
formative. There were 
also six Il's and a third­
division rating. 

" peech is kind of fun. 
The bad part is memor­
izing a couple pages of a 
peech, making someone 

think you know what 
you're talking about, and 
leaving so early in the 
morning. The be t part 
is eatmg at Taco Bell. 

peech is the ultimate 
experience," said Tiffany 
Franken. 

PEE H TEAM MEMBER were very uccc sful. Front row 
arc Kn ten nydcr. Cindy Winter . M1chcllc Pa}nc. 1kJ...i 

cholz. Peter Bond. and Ty on ccdham. ccond row arc 
Kimberly Hu . indy Buc mg. Lon Bcnltz, haron Hou ell. 
Martina Rooney. K1m Bucssmg. Tiffany Franken. Paul Thar­
man. and Mr. Rockey. ad\1 or. Th1rd rov. are Charle Oycrl}. 
Rustm mllh. Carmel helton. K1rby Owens. Paula Johnson. 
Tammy orri . Tony ampbcll. and Derek Jasper. 

"GIMME. GIMME. GIMME. LL Ml E. ALL Ml E." 
thmks Tammy orri . a he rccc1vc her medal. 

HOWl G HER E TH lA M as he rccc1vc another med-
al dunng speech ca on 1 mdy Wmtcrs. above. 

Photograph} by Bray . and T1ffany FranJ...en . ctn.IIIC 21 



THL K.\ \ ETT MEMBER . 
\R[ Front Row : ' haron 
llouscll. Lesley chol1. Becky 
Ru~h . Lon Benllz. Bndget 
' choenfclder. Bree Thoma . 
Mart1na Roone)' , M1chelle 
Pa~nc. and ICk)' 0\\ens. 
RO\\ 2: C'1nd) Buess1ng. 
Tnsta Gronn1ger. Angeha 1-
gn~t . Scnd1c m1th . helh 
Trant. Tammy orn . 1\.ns­
tcn ' nyder. and K1m Buess­
ing. Ro\\ 3: Melissa Blake. 
T1ffan)' Franken. Jemfer An­
derson. Janel Reder. 1kk1 

choiL. my Carlson. Mrs. Is­
rael. Paula Johnson. and 
Wend)' harp. Row 4: helly 

m1th . K1m Huss. Pegg)' 
e1dl. Wendy Clark. Jenn1fer 

Moore. Beth Miller. tefan1e 
D1shon. Kn 11 Rathman . 
Da\\n Phlll1ps. and hri 
Lmdscy . 

CLE G out the troph:,. 
ca e 1 Peggy eidl. Th1 is 
one of the Kayettes' chores. 

22 CIIVIIles op:,. and Des1gn by Wend:,. lark 



PRE~ID T P.\ULA JOH SO . makes a w1se crack at a 
Ka}ette meetmg. 

MR. IRRE:.SI5TIBLE Aaron ~wa\e} IS bemg crowned h} Sen­
die Sm1th at the senJOr/facult} basketball game. bottom left. 

' ... shopping ... was a blast!'-S. Housel/ 

Members excel 
CC}( ayette dared to be 
different b} receiving a 
blue award. To receive 
the blue award. the 
Kayettes had to accu­
mulate one thousand 
points during the year. 
To accomplish this 
task, the Kayettes at­
tended the unit confer­
ence, and old candy 
bars and daffodils. 

The Kayettes also ent 
haron Housel!, Paula 

Johnson, and Martina 
Rooney to camp, held 
board meetings, had an 
installation banquet 
and senior farewell and 
traded gifts during 
Christmas. 

The Mr. Irresistible 
contest was also pon­
sored by the Katettes. 
During the enior/Fa­
culty games one senior 
boy, Aaron wave_, 
was chosen as the most 
irresistible male in 
Troy High. Aaron's es­
cort was Selinda mith. 

Other activities that 

helped the Katettes ac­
cumulate their points 
were cleaning the tro­
phy cases, a Haloween 

afety skit, secret sister. 
and a monthly events 
calendar. 

The Kayettes said 
goodbye to the seniors 
in a farewell meeting 
for this purpose. The 
recreation officer. 
Tammy orris. cho e 
under-classmen to talk 
about their favorite 
senior. The seniors 
were asked to recall an 
event and tell the rest 
of the group what had 
happened. 

haron Housel! aid, 
"It was wild, crazy, and 
I triple dog dare you!" 
about the Kayette hop­
ping trip to Indepen­
dence Mall in Kansas 
City. 

Jennifer Moore went on 
to explain "I triple dog 
dare you"; "It means, 'I 
dare you to pinch that 
guy!" 

THE KA YETTE BO RD MEMBER are. Front Row: Paula 
Johnson. pres•dent; 1kk1 cholz, treasurer; Martma Rooney. 
ccretary: and K1m Bue smg, \ICC-pre 1dent. Row 2: Mr . Ba­

betta I rael. spon or. Row 3: Tn ta Gronmger. Angeha •gn t, 
endie m1th. hclh Trant. and Tamm} orris. Row 4: mdy 

Buessmg. Meh sa Blake. T1ffan1 Franken. Janel Reder. and 
haron Housel!. 

Photograph] b)' Bra} 's. Wend] lark. M1chelle Payne. and T1ffany Franken .\cu-. 1t1e 23 



'It was a night /' ll never forget!'-Kimberly Buessing 

Ceremony Memorable 
9 t was half-time of 
the Troy-Pleasant 
Ridge game, February 
23. The crowd anxiou -
1:,. awaited the an­
nouncement. Then 
throughout the gym it 
was heard, "Your Head 
Escort is Kelly Jasper, 
and the 1990 Queen of 
Courts is Kimberly 
Buessing." 

As is the tradition, the 
Queen received a 
crown, bouquet of 
roses, sash, and a kiss 
from the head escort. 

AFTER M CH DIFFIC L­
TY, Head Escort Kelly Jasper 
place the sash on Kimberly. 

BEFORE THE CEREMO Y 
took place, the heart had to 
be stuffed. Those helping 
were David Keller, Melissa 
Blake, Jenifer Anderson, 
Janel Reder, and Lori Benitz. 

THE 1990 Q EE OF 
CO RT , Kimberly Buessmg 
was taken by surpn e when 
her name wa announced. 

24 cttvltie 

The other candidates 
received a rose and kiss 
from their escorts. Kel­
ly added flare to the 
evening and dared to be 
different, by making 
over six attempts at 
putting the sash on 
Kimberly. 

When all the excite­
ment was over, Kim 
commented, "It was an 
honor to be chosen. 
One thing different was 
being escorted by a ju­
nior. I was a little bit 
nervous, but consider­
ing the problems Kelly 
and I experienced with 
the sash, it was a night 
I will never forget!" 

The theme of the dance 
was "Honestly," by 
Stryper, and colors 
were hot pink, sapphire 
blue, and silver. The 

theme and decorations 
were chosen by the pep 
club. The student coun­
cil added a new twist 
by choosing a band, 

wift Kick, rather than 
the usual D.J. 

The other candidates 
were Paula Johnson, 
Sharon Housell, Re­
becca Rush, and Lori 
Benitz. The escorts 
were Don Bennett, and 
juniors David Keller, 
Chad Winder, and 
Derek Jasper. 

The queen candidates 
were chosen by the 
boys' basketball team 
and the head escort 
candidates were chosen 
by the girls' team. The 
head escort and queen 
were chosen by the stu­
dent body. 

opy and De tgn by Melissa Blake 



PI I G THEM EL VE ILLY at the pep rally are head 
escort candtdates Don Bennett, Derek Jasper, Kell:,- Jasper, Da­
vtd Keller, and Chad Wmdcr. 

PO I G FOR A GROUP PICTURE are crown and flower bearers, Jana Cash, Lind ey Lister, Jonathan Winder, and B.J. mith. 
The candidates with their escorts are Lori Benitz, Don Bennett, Sharon Housell, Derek Ja per, Kim Bue ing, Kelly Jasper, 
Rebecca Rush, Chad Winder, Paula Johnson, and David Keller. 

Photograph:,- b)" Tiffany Franken and Bra:,- Activities 25 



'The play was fun ... ' Kirby Owens 

Actors perform 
eM any extracurricu­

lar activitie strengthen 
the physical status of 
the body, but what 
about the mind? Me­
morizing, and organiz­
ing for the one-act play 
and drama club events 
certainly do that. 

The one-act cast per­
formed a portion of the 
"Fabulous Fable Fac­
tory" at many places. 
Those included several 
speech meets, the LK, 
Highland ommunity 
College, and state, 
where they received a II 
rating. 

When the eason was 
over, Sharon Housell 
commented, "Practices 
were the most fun, 
hanging around with 
friends and stuff, but 
the actual performances 

\\ere more tressful." 

The drama club spent 
mo t of their time 
watching and assisting 
in the production of 
plays. 

Member of the club 
as isted when the high 
school put on "You 
Can't Take It with 
You." 

The club made the an­
nual trip to the Waldo 
A toria, a dinner 
theater, and viewed 
"The Nerd." Michelle 
Payne said, "The Wal­
do is a blast! I definite­
! recommend it to ev­
eryone in drama club." 
The group also saw 
"Arsenic and Old Lace" 
at the Missouri 
Theatre. 

THE 1989-90 DRAMA CLUB MEMBER are: Front Row: Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey (in tructor). W. Clark. R. Gonzalez, K. 
Bue mg. P. John on. T . Campbell. D. Keller. M. Rooney. T. eedham, T. orris. Row 2: J . mJth. K. nyder. J . Greaser, . 
Bues ing. . helton. . Oyerly, D. Jasper, P. Bond. . Housell. L. cholz. Row 3: L. Benttz. J. Wmder. K. Ja per. R. mJth, T. 
Gronntger. M. Payne. K. Owens. . Owens. D. mtth, P. Tharman. Row 4: Davtd Keller. J . Moore. . cholz, B. choenfelder, J . 
Ander on. T. Franken. J. Reder. M. Blake. . mith, and A. tgri t. 

26 Acttvittes C'opy and De tgn by Meli sa Blake 



THE H MEMB R RE . 1gn t. K. Bue mg. K. Owens . 
. Hou ell, P. John on, and L. Benllz. w1th F. Fol che. 

FRIGHTE'\;l G THE 
MO E. Martina Roone}. 
vvas the JOb of the fierce hon. 
Peter Bond. during the one­
act pia}. 

RIDI G THE "METRO 
Ll E." arc some members of 
the one-act play. 

FROZE PO ITIO 1 
the ca t and crc\\ of the 
.. Fabulou Fable Factor}." K. 
Owens. . cholz. K. Bue -
mg. P. Bond. . Hou ell. T. 

eedham. T. orns. D. Ja -
per. M. Roone)'. . Bue mg. 
C'. helton. and K. Hu s. 

Society chosen 
Each year, the faculty 
of Troy High chooses 
members from the ju­
nior class to be in the 

ational Honor ociety 
on the basis of their 
academic records, char­
acter, service, and lea­
dership. 

Tho e previous mem-

bers ready to welcome 
in the new were Angelia 

igrist, Kirby Owens, 
Paula Johnson, Lori 
Benitz, haron Hou ell, 
and Kim Bue sing. 

The group is sponsored 
by Mr. Fred Folsche. 

Photograph)' by Bray' . TifTan} Franken. and Wend)' Clar(., CtlVItleS '27 



BO RDI G THE RIVERBOAT for an evening of fun arc 
Martma Rooney, Tammy orris, Angelia •grist, Brian Ether­
ton, his date, Kri ten Endsley, and Brad m1th. from front to 
back. 

EAT! G HER 01 
ndcr on. 

ER. catered by Judy' D & G •s Jcnifcr 

KEEP! G WARM due to the chill on the boat i!> Martina 
Rooney. wcanng sweat pants under her prom drcs . 

28 ctivitic opy and de ign by Janel Reder 



'As far as proms go, it was one we'll never forget. '-Tony Campbell 

Prom partiers make waves 
g he "Spirit of St. 
Joseph" Riverboat was 
the destination for 
Prom '90, given for the 
seniors by the juniors, 
Friday, May 4, at 6:30 
P.M. 

The theme for prom 
was "I Remember 
You" by Skid Row. 
The colors were black, 
white and gold. The 
D.J. for the dance was 
provided by the boat. 
The dinner was catered 
by Judy's D & G. 
Prom got off to a bang 
as the riverboat hit a 
Coast Guard barge as it 
was leaving dock, put-

ting a dent in the boat 
and causing much cha­
os. 

After that, everyone 
just mingled on the 
three floors and then 
the dinner began. Pic­
tures were taken follow­
ing the dinner by Mr. 
Jim Rush. The dance 
began after the pictures. 
Everyone either danced 
or strolled around m 
the moonlight. 
There was not a 
speaker, due to people 
sitting on two separate 
floors. Each student re­
ceived a tulip glass , 
prom napkin, and a 

memory book. 

The boat docked at 
11:30 P.M. after a five­
hour cruise on the Mis­
souri River. 

After prom, most went 
to change clothes and 
set off to find a party. 
No one could cruise 
Main Street because of 
Troy Flea Market. 
Some went back to St. 
Joseph to eat breakfast 
in the early morning. 

Mr. Bruce Reynolds, 
junior class sponsor, 
stated this about the 
evening: "I was a little 

concerned pnor to the 
prom on how well it 
would go over. It ap­
pears that everyone en­
joyed themselves and 
had a good time. After 
all, in the last 12 years 
this 1s the first prom 
everyone stayed until 
the end." 

Prom was enjoyed by 
most, even after a few 
incidents on the boat 
and some vandalism 
done to the cars sitting 
in the parking lot. 

The junior class defini­
tely "dared to be differ­
ent" with Prom '90! 

A POP LAR TYLE of dresses was longer tn the back than in 
the front. This style is shown by Tiffany Franken a he board 
the boat with Brent Donaldson. 

E JOY! G THE IGHT AIR is enior pre ident. Tim Gra­
ble. and ht date. tcphanic mith. 

Photography by Janel Reder and Tiffany Franken >\Cl!Vlt!C 29 



HOLD! G HER DA GHTER, Jordan 8Ia1r, 1 enior, Bnd­
get choenfelder. 

W ITI G TO MARCH I are Ra)' mith and elinda mith. 

GI I G A IG OF RELIEF after g1vmg her valed1ctonan 
orauon IS Paula Johnson. 

REMEMBER! G OLD TIME are T1m Grable and Roger 
M1ller. 

A'WA.ITI G THE TART OF GRAD ATIO are ushers. 
Da"1d Keller and Derek Ja per, JUntors. 

30 CliVIlleS op] and des1gn by Janel Reder 



RO W -
EY' TIE. top. before grad­

uation 1 Ra; mith. 

LY M R HI G 

' ... take each other with u 1n our heart . '-Paula Johnson 

Seniors bid farewell 
g raduation . .. a 
time of tears, hugs, 
laughs, and shouts of 
joy! 

ommencement took 
place Sunday, May 20, 
at 3 P.M. in the C.W. 
Oliver Gymnasium. 

The TH band played 
the proce sional. 
"Pomp and Circum­
stance," whi le the sen­
iors marched in. The 
invocation was given 
by the Reverend LeRoy 
Da is of the First Bap­
tist Church. The intro­
duction of scholarship 
recipients was given by 
TH counselor, Mrs. 
Linda Joel. 

The theatre arts cia s 

performed "Oh, the 
Places You'll Go." 

The co-salutatorians , 
Angelia Sigrist and 
Kirby Owens, pre ented 
their salutatory ora­
tions. Paula Johnson, 
valedictorian, then gave 
her address. 

The TH chorus sang, 
"Take Your Dream and 
Make It Happen," and 
"Walk Tall." Mr. Jerry 
Scholz presented Lori 
Benitz and Tony 
Campbell the Booster 
Club Honorarium. The 
presentation of the 
S.L.K. Scholarship was 
presented by Mr . Isa­
bel Sparks to Lori Ben­
itz. 
The commencement 

Photograph~ b~ Janel Reder and TifTan} Franken 

address wa gtven by 
Mr. tephen C. Joel, su­
perintendent. He told a 
few embarrassing stor­
ies about the seniors 
from kindergarten to 
high chool. Mr. David 
L. Zlab, principal, then 
presented the Class of 
1990. The eniors then 
received their diplo­
ma . The Benediction 
was gi en then by Rev. 
Davis. 

The receiving line was 
outside for the first 
time in everal years, 
since it was such a nice 
day. 

The las of 1990 will 
definitely be remem­
bered for "daring to be 
different." 

A CU\ I tiCS 31 



'Flair for style . .. ' -Nikki Scholz 

Fads show fashion 

"CO are To Be Differ­
ent'' couldn't be seen as 
one walked down the 
halls of THS, as many 
went with the most po­
pular fads. These were 
rolled up pants, leather 
coats, turtlenecks under 
sweaters and shirts, and 
vests. These were popu­
lar for guys and girls. 
The "in way" to wear 
the hair was long. 
Many girls wore bar­
rettes, banana clips, 
and french braids in 
their hair. Ponytails 
were also a fad that 
didn't fade. The girls' 
volleyball team wore a 
tiny braid on the left 

SPORTI G THE EW 
LOOK of leather , haron 
Housell prepares to go out in 
the sub-zero weather during 
December. 

SHOW! G ALL FADS, a 
bow in her hair, a vest, a 
scarf, and cowboy boots, 
Wendy Clark walks to band. 

WITH HER HAIR I A 
FRE CH BRAID, icky 
Owens is waiting for the bell 
to ring during Spanish. 

TRY! G TO KEEP UP with 
the fads, Amy Carlson wears 
the newest one of floral vests. 
The Home-Economics III 
class made vests as one of 
their projects. 

32 tudent Life 

at Troy High 
side for good luck. 
Camouflage was also a 
popular fad. Both girls 
and guys got into this 
fashion. The junior 
guys and girls got all 
decked out in "camo" 
for the Halloween Pa­
rade. 
Bugle Boy jeans for 
girls and guys were 
popular. Five-pocket 
jeans were a fashion 
worn by about every­
body. Levi 50l's were 
once again a popular 
fad with guys. 

Loafers, leather boots, 
waist. As long as it was 
and, as always, tennis 

shoes were popular 
shoes worn by the stu­
dents. Three-quarter 
black tennis shoes were 
worn by many of the 
guys for their basketball 
shoes. 
Frosted denim every­
thing was once again 
popular with everyone. 
Popular accessory items 
were friendship brace­
lets, big earrings, rings, 
pearls , and anything 
gold. Long necklaces 
were also popular. 
Scarves were worn over 
clothes, either around 
the neck or around the 
big and loud it was 
"in." 

Copy and design by Janel Reder 

Vests made of floral, 
paisley , and denim 
prints. These were worn 
by almost all the THS 
girls and a few guys. 
The look for socks was 
one on top of the other. 
Colored socks that 
matched the shirt were 
also a popular fashion. 

Bridget Schoenfelder 
commented this about 
the fads, "I think fads 
this year are going back 
to what they used to be. 
like the leather boots 
and the printed vests. 
The fads don't seem to 
be as loud as those of 
the past years." 



D RI G W RM- P before practice, the boys' ba ketball 
team show off the1r three-quarter tenms hoe that were a defi­
nite change from the past year . top. 

Photography b)' T1ffan)' Franken and Janel Reder tudent Life 33 



Dare to be 

J;oy High School, 
home of the Trojans, 
had a very unique 
group of students with­
in its walls during the 
1989-1990 school year. 

When the bells rang 
through the schools, a 
surge of people would 
fill the halls, especially 
at the dismissal bell. 
The students in the pic­
ture, Wendy Clark, Jen­
nifer Moore, Shelli 
Trant, Tammy Norris, 
Sharon Housell , and 
Kim Buessi ng, are 
packing their work to 
go home on a cold win­
ter day. 

The year was probably 
frightening at first to 
some: new students at 
Troy, freshmen , etc. , 
but they quickly caught 
on to the ways things 
were done, and enjoyed 
the year. Kim Huss, 
freshman , commented 
on her first high school 
year, "High school is 
okay. If you need or 
want a friend, you can 
a 1 ways find one at 
THS." 

Aaron Swavey, a sen-

ior, spent his junior 
year at school in Grand 
Rapids, Michigan, but 
came back for his sen­
ior year. His gave his 
reasons for returning: 
"Family and friends 
prevailed over all other 
reasons. It's hard to 
live in a place for six­
teen years, and then 
just quit 'cold turkey.' 
Although I did have a 
blast away from my 
real home, I came back 
for the smiles of my 
friends and family. 

"I may return there 
(Grand Rapids) again 
someday, but I will al­
ways return , because 
you can take the Trojan 
from Troy , but you 
can't take Troy away 
from the Trojan." 

The people we have 
met at Troy High are 
people that we will al­
ways remember. All of 
us have had a part in 
shaping our classmates' 
lives, so even after we 
have left high school far 
behind, we will always 
carry our friends with 
us. 

Copy and de 1gn by haron Hou ell and Paula Johnson 
Photography by Paula Johnson 

34 People Div1s1on Page 





36 People 

'The end result ... to offer a quality education to all tudents. '-Supt. Joel 

School leaders enact changes 
__;\A any differences 
were made at TH due 
to the daring of the 
board of education and 
administration. 

One major change 
made was seen in the 
adoption of a new alco­
hol/drug/tobacco policy 
in November. 

committee were e tab­
lished and many im­
provements were made. 
For example, acoustical 
tile was added to the 
old gym, along with a 
new curtain for the 
stage, and a new score­
board was put up in the 
C.W. Oliver Gymnasi­
um. 

A Care Team and orne changes in policy 
School Improvement were met with disap-

RETUR I G for his fourth 
year a pnnc1pal at THS, Mr. 
Zlab stated, " tudents have 
been exceptional in their con­
duct and I'm proud to say 
they're my students." 

proval b'~ some of the 
student body at the be­
ginning of the school 
year. Examples include 
the work study students 
not being paid, more 
strict enforcement of 
hall passes, and a new 
minimum detention 
time of 50 minutes. 

However, with time, 
things went smoothly. 
Mr. Steven Joel, Mr. 

opy and design by Kirby Owens 

David Zlab, and Mrs. 
Gail Clary returned to 
their respective posi­
tions as superintendent, 
principal, and secretary. 

About the board and 
administration, Mr. 
Zlab commented, "We 
have had a very good 
year." 



The Board of EducatiOn at 
U 0 429 conSISted of Warren 
Grable, Jr. , president; Thad 
Geiger, vice-president; Jerry 

cholz, Kenneth Reder, Hugh 
Kmsey, Jerre Anne Whet­
stine . and Greg Thomas. 
members. Brenda Turpin was 
the clerk secretary. and Thel­
ma Horner was the treasurer. 

WORKI G I THE OFFICE seventh hour, Office Aide Sen­
die mith was in close contact with the heart of the school. 

CTIVE in many of the board and administration activities 
was Mr. teven Joel, district superintendent. 

HER THIRTEENTH YEAR as ecretary at TH , Gail 
lary was a familiar face to nearly all student . 

Photography by Tiffany Franken People 37 



IDar;J ~nn ~luc~ 

10au1a 1nadin~ Johnson 

JYinda ~arin .fBenitz 

~ail. ~ox 

l{enneth %coff IK1aus 

~imot~ Warren $ra'ble 

lo~er ~aul IDi11er 



John IDic~ael ~ronn~er 

)amts (4:.hrisfop~er florr15 

%'haron Jlr~fe llousell 

lir~ ~~wens-

!f{d1__y fOatric~ JaspeT 

.Shane JD. ~i¢rce 



Best Phy ique 
endie mith, hane Pierce 

Most Athletic 
Lon Bemtz. Kelly Ja per 

Life's battles aren't alway won 
by the bigger or faster man. 
Because in the end, the one who wins, 
is the one who thinks he can. 

Best Dressed 
K1m Buessmg, Kell)' Jasper 

-Class Motto 

Most L1keln to uccccd. 
tUdiOUS 

Paula John on. Tony Campbell 

'Special and Unique'-Elizabeth Smith, Sponsor 

Seniors take the dare 
g raduation from 

high school seemed a 
lifetime away for the 
seniors when they be­
gan their education in 
1977. Finally, after 13 
years, they reached that 
monumental point in 
that education. After all 
those years of trials and 
tribulations, daring to 
be different was no 
problem for the class of 
1990. 

The class's semor trip 

40 People 

was a good example of 
their "dare to be differ­
ent." The seniors chose 
New Orleans as the 
destination of their trip, 
instead of Chicago, as 
had been traditional for 
several years past. 

Class officers for the 
year were Tim Grable, 
president; Selinda 
Smith, vice-president; 
Kimberly Buessing, sec­
retary /treasurer; and 
Kelly Jasper and Re-

becca Rush, student 
council representatives. 

Many seniors looked 
fondly upon their sen­
ior year. Lori Benitz, 
Student Council Presi­
dent, said, "My senior 
year here at THS has 
been the one year that 
will probably leave the 
greatest impression on 
my life." 

Copy and design by Kirby Owens and Angelia Sigrist 

Quietest 
Mary Cluck, Robert arlson 



Best Lookmg Loudest 
end1e m1th. Kelly Jasper Angeha •gn t, Don Bennett 

Blgge t Flirt 
haron Hou ell, Tim Grable 

Be t Per onality, Friendliest 
K1m Bues mg, Tim Grable 

Bigge t Party nimal: 
Rebecca Ru h 

hane Pierce, J1m Norris 

I am an md1v1dual at Troy H1gh chool. 
For 13 long years I have been a person withm boundanes. 

I've made my appearance m these chool halls, thanks to m:,. 
Maker up above. 

The friendly people of th• clo ed-m society have accepted 
m:,. pre ence and befnended me. 

Wnh seven classes. I've patterned m:,. life 

Half-demented humans. hke myself. have laughed and made 
memones wnh me. and the1r words of kmdness went into 
m:,. w1de open heart. 

s I troll down the hall now. I thmk back to m:,. true 
sources of happ1ness: my forever fnends and the memories 
made. 

When I am gone. I shall never be able to rehve th1s 
memorable part of my life. 

I've laughed with you all through a short part of life, but 
now I must leave and develop the other half of .. . me! 

Selinda mith 

Cia lown 
nna Webb. Roger Miller 

Photography by Tiffany Franken, haron Hou ell, and ngelia igri t People 41 



$elinda $usann ,g'mith 

1\a~mond Jos~ph ~harman 

ilaron lliaffltew $wav~ 

Rnna IDari¢ Uhb b 

ilntho~ James ~a)] lor 

11\~na~ W-inters 



SPO SOR A D SE lOR OFFICERS for the 1989-90 school year arc Mrs. Elizabeth 
Smtth, sponsor: Bndget Schoenfelder. secretary/treasurer: Tim Grable, prestdcnt: and c­
ltnda mtth, vtcc-prestdent. Later, Ktm Bucssmg replaced Bndget. 
Danng to be dtffercnt once agatn, the scmor class poses for one last ptcture at the gazebo. 



Ben Anderson 
Betty Beaver 
chelle Hand Btxler 

Pat Blocker 
Don a h 

ancy li bee 

Michael Davenport 
Frank Davi 
Debra Fitch 
Fred Folsche 

nna Goss 
Babetta I rael 

Ltnda Joel 
Pam Keller 
Kevtn Kelle)' 
Tom Larson 
AI Matzes 

taC} eumann 

Bruce Reynolds 
Lyle Rocke)' , Jr. 
Martha-Jean Rockey 
Elizabeth mith 
Alan Weiser 
Dale Whiteside 

EXPLAIN! G OME OF THE FINER DETAILS of publica­
tions to Janel Reder is Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey, publications 
director. 

DI CUSSING A COMPUTEI:t PROBLEM are Tony Camp­
bell and Ms. Debra Fitch, computer instructor. 

44 People Copy and design by Angelia igrist 



HA Dl G I A Fl I HED IG ME T to Mr . chelle 
Hand B1xler, earth sc1ence teacher, IS Peter Bond. 

'It's great that the teachers get to know about the kids. '-Derek Jasper 

Teachers show involvement 
V he teachers at 

THS were here to do 
more than teach school. 
They were here to cre­
ate an atmosphere for 
the students to be able 
to react and get along 
m. Mrs. Schelle Hand 
Bixler stated, "I think it 
helps the teachers to 
understand the students 
more as people rather 
than just a kid m a 
classroom." 

One of the events some 
teachers got involved in 
was the first-year are 

Team. The team was 
comprised of Mrs. 
Stacy Neumann, Ms. 
Debra Fitch, Mrs. Lin­
da Joel , Mr. Dale 
Whiteside, and Mr. Da­
vid Zlab. 

This committee attend­
ed semmars on drugs 
and alcohol and 
brought information 
back to the school. 
They proposed a new 
punishment rule for 
those who got caught 
with drugs and/or alco­
hol. 

Something different for 
pep-club was having 
two sponsors . Mrs. 
Bixler and Mrs. Toni 
Larson co-sponsored 
the club. 

There was also a school­
improvement commit­
tee. This committee con­
sisted of Mrs. Neumann, 
Mr. Lyle Rockey, Jr. , 
Mr. Alan Weiser, Mrs. 
Larson, and Principal 
David Zlab. Mr. Zlab 
stated, "Thi commit­
tee's target is to broaden 
the lines of communica-

tions between parents, 
students, and teachers." 

This committee intro­
duced such projects as 
sending bumper stick­
ers to the parents of 
students on the honor 
roll , and organizing 
parent-teacher confer­
ences. 

Teachers daring to be 
different brought many 
improvements to THS 
during the 19 9-90 
chool year. 

Photography by Tiffany Franken and ngelia 1gnst. People 45 



46 People 

Jentfer Anderson 
Melts a Blake 
Amy Carlson 
Wendy Clark 
Dann}' Clary 

Clarence Cluck 
Brent Donaldson 
Bnan Etherton 
Ttffany Franken 

Derek Jasper 
David Keller 
Jennifer Moore 
Paul Moore 

Tammy orris 
Michelle Payne 
Janel Reder 
Martina Rooney 

ikki cholz 
Peggy eidl 
Brad 

Paul Tharman 
helli Trant 

Dennts Wendt 

Jason Whet tine 
Chad Winder 
Charles Wykert 

A POI T I EVERY JUNIOR' 
HISTORY. Derek Jasper and had 
Winder study in merican htstory. 
The class ts required for juniors. 

opy and de tgn by Ktrby Owens 



LOOKI G OVER THE CLA , Mr. Bruce Reynolds was the 
class ponsor. las officers were Janel Reder, president; Derek 
Jasper, vice-president; Jcmfer nder on, secretary/treasurer; 
and tudent Council Representatives Chad Wmder and Jenni­
fer Moore. 

ARMED A D READY FOR COMBAT Peggy e1del. Janel 
Reder. Jcmfer Anderson, and Mehssa Blake wave at the crowd 
from the back of the JUniOr class "float" at the annual Hallow­
een parade. The Jumor G.l. Joes' float was actually Peggy's 
pickup decorated for the event. 

' ... the juniors are .. always moving. '-Bruce Reynolds, sponsor 

Juniors 
g tudents face many 
differences as they be­
come juniors. As upper­
classmen, the juniors 
move to the top hall 
and gain privileges such 
as being dismissed for 
lunch at the first bell, 
but they also face dif­
ferent responsibilities. 

Planning the Junior-

move toward the top 
Senior Prom is a re­
sponsibility faced by 
each year's junior class. 
This year's class dared 
to be different by plan­
ning prom on the river­
boat in St. Joseph in­
stead of at the Ramada 
Inn, as is traditional. 

No matter how differ­
ent a class dares to be, 

some things have to 
stay the same. The jun­
iors were required to 
take American history, 
and the concession 
stand served as the 
class's money-making 
project for the year. 

Martina Rooney said, 
"Being a junior is just 
right. You don't have 

senior worries or under­
class problems." 

Shelli Trant comment­
ed on the year, "Our ju­
nior year was great. It 
gave all of us a chance 
to grow closer together 
and moved us another 
step closer to the fu­
ture." 

Photography by Bray' , L1fe Touch tudios, Inc., Michelle Payne, and Tammy om People 47 



48 People 

M THEORY, a new 
cia at TH , wa taken by 
onl} one person, sophomore 
Rusun mnh. 

Gene Boeh 
Cindy Bue sing 
Chad Clary 
Jack Clary 
Bob Glaspie 
Ronnie Gonzalez 
Jennifer Greaser 
Tommy Gronmger 

Trista Gronniger 
Danny Horner 
Doug Keller 
Billy Loyd 
Anthony eumann 

icky Owen 
Dawn Phillips 
Tisha Reder 

Travis choenfelder 
Lesley cholz 
Carmel Shelton 
Justin 
Rustin mith 
helly mith 

Kri ten nyder 
Ja on Winder 

opy and destgn by Angelia Sigri t 



' ... they never seemed shy about taking charge of 
things'-Ms. Debra Fitch 

Sophomores see 
the differences 

C hanges for the 
sophomores were few, 
but they were tmpor-
tant. 

Algebra II, English l 0, 
and biology were some 
of the classes that many 
of the sophomores were 
required to take. "Alge­
bra II was easier this 
year, but biology was 
really hard. The biggest 
challenge this year was 
taking Spanish I, but it 
was easier than I 
thought it would be," 
stated Lesley Scholz. 

A different fund raiser 

they did this year was 
to sell pizzas. "It seems 
that we could have had 
more time to sell them, 
but it did make enough 
money for the class," 
said Jack Clary. They 
spent three hours put­
ting them together to 
make them ready for 
delivery. 

Sports changed for 
them, too. Some sopho­
mores saw more of the 
action during the var­
i.ous seasons, Rustin 
Smith commented, "It 
was a good feeling to be 
able to contribute." 

A new face seen this 
year was of Ronnie 
Gonzalez. He came 
from St. Joseph, Mis­
souri, to become a Tro­
Jan. 

As a whole, most of the 
sophomores had a pret­
ty good year. Kristen 
Snyder responded by 
saying, "I liked being a 
sophomore a lot better 
than being a freshman. 
It was a lot more fun. It 
seemed like everyone 
got along better this 
year, too." 

Photograph} by Life-Touch tudios, Inc. , 

IGHTMARES were hap­
penmg on Main treet as Ja­
son Winder dressed up as 
Freddy Krueger for the soph­
omore Halloween noat. Also 
pictured arc Kr1sten Snyder. 
Cindy Buess1ng, Jennifer 
Greaser. Jack Clary. and 
Ronnie Gonzalez. 

MA Y of the sophomore 
guys took Typing I. A few 
class members arc Chad 
Clary, Bob Glasp1e, Chad 
Winder. junior; and Bill y 
Loyd. 

MAKI G A DIFFERE CE 
of their own at THS are. 
Front Row. Ms. Debra Fitch, 
sponsor; Lesley Scholz. stu­
dent council representati've; 
Justin Smith, secretary/trea­
surer; Jennifer Greaser. vice­
president; Rustin Smith; stu­
co rep; Ronnie Gonzalez. 
president; and Shelly mith. 
The rest of the class is also 
pictured. 

Bray's. Angelia Sigri t, Tammy orri , and Tiffany Franken People 49 



SO People 

'Year went fast'-Chris Miner 

One year down 
~gj 

ou have a little 
more freedom and a lot 
more responsibility than 
you had in your earlier 
years," stated Wendy 

harp about her fresh­
man year. All freshmen 
encounter more free­
dom, more responsibil­
ity, in short, more differ-
ences. 

orne things, of course, 
remain the same for all 
freshman classes, such 
as Tom-Wat sales. For 
many years past the 
freshman classes have 
sold Tom-Wat merchan­
dise for their fund raiser. 
Making over $1,700, the 
class of 1993 was, ac-

U I G THE COMPUTER . 
Tyson eedham, Elizabeth 
Miller. Peter Bond, Kimberly 
Huss. and Darrin mith, 
sharpen their algebra skills in 
M1ss Fitch's Algebra I class. 
Fre hmen were requ1red to 
take either general math or 
Algebra I. 

cording to Mr. Dale 
Whiteside, "One of the 
best Tom-Wat groups 
I've worked with." 

However, freshmen did 
find many differences. 

orne were more free­
dom at lunchtime, 
choices of courses, and 
more teachers. 

Many students agreed 
that most of the differ­
ences they encountered 
were good ones. As 
Chris Miner so elo­
quently commented on 
his year, "My freshman 
year, I guess, was pretty 
jim-dandy." 

opy and des1gn by K1rby Owens. 



Peter Bond 
Paul Cluck 
tcfame D1shon 

Todd Erpeldmg 
K1mberl> Huss 
Chns Lmdse)' 
Gary Ma ters 

Bradley Me ett 
Elizabeth M 11ler 
Tonya M11ler 
Chns Mmcr 
Galen Mitchell 
Ja on Murphy 
Ty on eedham 
Charles Oyerl)' 

Chad P1ercc 
Joe Robmson 
Bran on Rosenberger 
Wendy harp 
Darnn mlth 
Brec Thomas 
Cory Wmder 
Cmd)' Wmters 

HOWING THEIR ALE MA HIP, Elizabeth M1ller and 
Bree Thomas sold the most Tom-Wat merchandi e in their 
class. 

PARTIClPATl G l H YRACK RIDE in the fall wa one 
activity of the freshman class. The freshmen arc pictured here 
with their class sponsor, Mr. Dale White ide. Mr. Whiteside 
assisted the class, among many other things, in choo mg their 
class officers. The officers were Joe Robin on, president; Chad 
Pierce, vice-president; Cory Winder, secretary/ trea urer; and 

tudent Council Reprc entauvcs, Brec Thomas and Peter 
Bond. 

Photograph) b)' Bray's and Tiffan)' Franken. People 51 



OOKI G FOR LL mid-
dle and h1gh school students 
were Mrs. Margaret utton, 
head cook; Mrs. Chloe Wind­
cr. and Mr . Collcene Dun­
can. 

WORKI G L TEat n1ght to 
clean TH lfrcd Ad­
kms. 

E 01 G HER ECO D 
YEAR as sub ututc Janitor IS 

Mrs. Bonni Mitchell. 

TRA VELI G TO ALL DIF­
FERE T PLA E at all dif­
ferent times were the TH 
bu dnvcrs. They were Mr. 
Lou1c Thomas. Mr. Jerry 
Huff. Mr. R1ck 1mmon . Mr. 
Harold Wykert. Mr. Charhe 
Hopp, and Mr. Raymond 
Barnth on. 

52 People Copy and dcs1gn by ngcha 1gnst 



DAILY HELPI G Mrs. Elizabeth Smith, head librarian, and 
punching lunch tickets, is Mrs. Pam Keller, library aide. 

THE CLEA HALL OF THS are due to Mrs. Yaleeta alia­
han and Mrs. Kay Clark. 

Photography by Tiffany Franken and Bray' 

"My job is challenging!" -Pam Keller 

Staff is efficient 
V he staff at THS 
did their best to keep 
the school running as 
smoothly and efficient­
ly as possible. 

Thanks to the staff, 
such as bus drivers, 
cooks, and custodians, 
many things were made 
possible. 

The bus drivers made 
sure students and their 
sponsors or coaches 
reached their specific 
destinations safely and 
on time. 

The cooks did a great 
job, too. Although, tra­
ditionally, students· 
complained about the 
food, they usually ate 

it. The cooks made sure 
students were given a 
well-balanced meal ev­
ery day. 

Keeping the halls clean 
and doing other jobs 
belonged to the custo­
dians. They worked ev­
ery day and night to 
make sure everything 
was in its proper place 
and order. 

Mrs. Kay Clark, custo­
dian, when asked how 
she liked her job, com­
mented, "For the most 
part I like my job, but 
every job has its pros 
and cons. I've worked 
here since August of 
1983." 

People 53 





gpo~ttg 

Dare to be 

g ports always play 
an important part in a 
school's activities. That 
was one thing that re­
mained the same for 
Troy during the 1989-
90 year. 

The sports programs 
had basically a success­
ful year, some by out­
standing performances 
at sub-state, some by 
overcoming adversity 
to do better than had 
been expected. 

Troy once again had a 
cross country team at 
state with the girls' 
team. Cindy Buessing, 
center, running at the 
state meet in Manhat­
tan, made her first year 
out for cross country a 
successful one. 

The number of men out 
for cross country, how­
ever, was too small for 
a full team. They still, 
however, performed to 
their full extent despite 
the handicap. 

Another team which 

suffered number prob­
lems was the girl ' 
basketball team. The 
junior varsit)' team was 
eliminated this season, 
all team members 
played varsity games. 
Despite problems, the 
girls worked their har­
de t, which created a 
successful season in it­
self. 

The Lady Trojans' vol­
leyball team wa under­
estimated by many of 
the teams in the area. 
People had assumed 
that they could not do 
as well as the year be­
fore, placing fourth at 
state, because of the 
loss of several key 
players. The team, how­
e er, came out ahead of 
many of those teams, 
finishing the cason a 
substate runner-up. 

"I think for a rebuild­
Ing year we accom­
plished quite a lot," 
stated Ms. Debra Fitch, 
head CQach. "A 20-6 re-

op] and de 1gn by haron Housell and Paula John on 

Photography by Ka] lark 
port 55 



56 port 

'/'II never forget Onaga!'-Lori 
Benitz 

Ladies 
vA winning tradition 
was again upheld by the 
Lady Trojan . They 
placed third in the Cen­
tralia tournament, ec­
ond in the Troy Invita­
tion a I, first in the 
county tournament, 
and second in the 
league tournament. 

The Lady Trojans par­
ticipated in the sub-
tate tournament, Octo­

ber 21, at Jeffer on 
County North. They 
went to the tournament 
seeded second with an 
18-5 record. They first 
defeated Valley Falls 
and then, after a long, 
hard-fought battle, they 
beat Onaga, which ad-

• wznners 
vanced them to the 
championship game 
against Valley Heights. 
The Trojans played a 
very tough game, but 
were defeated by Valley 
Heights in the second 
game. The Lady Tro­
jans ended their season 
with a 20-6 record. 

"Thi season was some­
what like a roller coas­
ter ride when you think 
about our offense ... 
but when the end of the 
season was here, this 
team really put it to­
gether and played as 
hard as anyone could 
a k for. I'm really 
proud of the way they 
fought at the end ," 

THE 19 9 VOLLEYS LL PLAYER are. Front Row. Eliza­
beth Miller. Bree Thoma . Kim Hu s; Row 2: Trista Gron­
ntger. Jennifer G reaser. Le ley cholz; Row 3: ssi tant oach 

tacy eumann, oach Debbte Fitch. Manager Meli sa Blake, 
Jenntfer Moore, hellt Trant, Jentfer Ander on, TtfTany Fran­
ken, Janel Reder, Manager Tammy oms; Row 4; Paula John­
son. ikki cholz; Row 5: endie mith. Lori Benitz, and Brid­
get choenfelder. 

Copy and De ign by Jcnifer Anderson 



commented coach Deb­
bie Fitch. 

Troy had three girls re­
ceiving honors: Sendie 
Smith, All-County and 
All-League first teams; 
Lori Benitz, All-County 
first team and All­
League honorable men­
tion; and Jenifer Ander-

son, All-County and 
All-League first teams. 

When questioned about 
the sub-state game 
against Onaga, Lori 
Benitz said, "I was so 
excited because I kne\\ 
we were going to 'gel' 
for this game and really 
work together." 

WARM! G UP FOR THE GAME arc J. Grea er. J. Reder, 
cholz. T . Franken, L. Bcnttz. and J. nder on, bclo\\-. 

PREPARI G TO HIT 1 L. cholz. who was et up by J . 
Reder as P. Johnson looks on. 

-\ TTEM PTI G TO AVE the ball IS L. chol7 as . mith and 
B. Thomas watch. 

THE BALL IS ERVED b)' L. Benttz asS. m1th, J. nder on, 
and J. Moore await the return. left. 

odaway-Holt Il-l 5 I 5- 7 8-15 
McLouth 15- 9 15- 5 
Oskaloosa I 5- 5 15- I 
Wetmore 15-10 10-15 15- 7 
Blue Valle) 15- 7 I 5-12 
JC 15- 0 I 5- 5 
Horton 11-15 I 5- 8 I 5-10 
Plea ant R1dge 15- 6 I 5- 4 
Wathena 15- 5 I 5- 7 
Jack on He1ght 14-16 I 5-11 9-11 
Valle] Fall 15- 9 7-15 16-14 
The Mount 15-12 5-15 15- 4 
Atch1 on 12-15 14-16 
Valley Fall 15- 2 I 5- 9 

odaway-Holt 15- 15-13 
cntralia 4-15 0-15 

H1ghland I 5-12 Il-l 5 I 5- 7 
Wathena 15- 5 I 5- 4 
Jack on He1ghts 15- 5 15- 10 
McLouth 15-1 1 16-14 
Horton 15- 10 11-15 13-15 

ub- tate 
Valley Fall I 5- I I 5- 5 
Onaga 16-14 I 5- 7 
Valley Height 11-15 7-15 

Photography by haron Housell, Wend)' Clark. Tiffany Franken. and Bra)' 's port 57 



58 ports 

Fa test Time 

Bob Glaspte 
Gary Masters 
Ju tin m!lh 

tkkt cholz 
Ctnd}' Buessmg 
Wendy lark 
Lori Benllz 
Kim Buessing 
Wendy harp 
Kristen nyder 

19:50 
19:58 
20:57 
13:45 
14:31 
15:04 
15:10 
15:24 
16:03 
18:51 

A I JURED A KLE kept ikki cho1z to only two meets, 
but she recovered by the tate meet where she finished 21st. 

THE 0 LY R NER to wm all-league honors was Cindy 
Buessing, above right. he wa selected to the 2nd team. 

THE LOOK OF PAl is shown on Wendy Clark's face as she 
competes in the tate meet, where she finished 60th with a 
time of 15:04. 

opy and destgn by Tiffany Franken 



' . . . cross country season has been ... filled with ups and downs.'-Coach Kelley 

Girls' team returns to State 
C ould you imagine 

going out and running 
anywhere from two to 
ten miles every day 
after school and then 
running two or three 
miles, depending on 
your gender, in a meet, 
once a week in the cold, 
freezing weather? This 
was a normal routine 
for the cross country 
team. 

The season began with 
Tom Bond in the post­
tion of head coach, 
which he took over for 
the first time in 1988-
89. Halfway through 
the season Coach Ke­
vin Kelley took com­
mand of the harrier 
team, due to a conflict 
with Coach Bond and 
his job. Coach Bond at­
tended as many prac-

tices and meets as pos­
sible. 

Laurie Klaus exper­
ienced the cross 
country season as a 
coach for the first time 
as an assistant and the 
girl's coach. 

The boys with only 
three runners were un­
able to field a team, so 
they each competed in­
dividually. 

The girls' team took 1st 
place in the Centralia 
Invitational and at Re­
gionals. They also 
placed 4th at the DVL 
meet at Horton. 

Cindy Buessing ran in 
14th to place highest 
for the girls with a time 
of 16:21. Wendy Clark 
and Kim Buessing were 
right behind her in 15th 
and 17th. "The girls' 
team set their goals 

high and worked hard 
to achieve them," add­
ed Coach Kelley. 

At the tate meet m 
Manhattan, out of 89 
runners, ikki Scholz 
placed 21st with a time 
of 14:05, and Cindy 
Buessing came in sec­
ond for the Trojans in 
35th with a time of 
14:49. As a team, the 
Lady Trojans placed 
lOth. 

When asked about the 
season, Wendy Clark 
replied, "I feel that over 
the whole season every­
one improved by Re­
gionals and that we all 
had a great season. It 
was a fun year and I 
hope next year is just as 
great!" 

R G TO THE FI -
E ts Bob Glaspte. 

who fintshed at the 0 L 
meet wtth a ttme of 25:57. 

THE CRO COU TRY 
TE M that began the 19 9 
ea on were . Front Row, 

Wendy Clark. tkkt cholz, 
Kim Buc mg. Lori Bemtz; 
Row 2: Coach Kevm Kelley, 
Wendy harp, Cindy Bue -
tng. Kn ten nyder, Ju ttn 

mtth : and Row 3: Gary 
Ma ters. Bob Gla pte, Tom 
Gronmger. and Rusttn mtth. 

Photography by Bray's, Kay Clark, Wendy Clark, and ikki cholz port 59 



60 ports 

'the be t group of athlete '-D. Cash 

Team improves 
CZJ he winning tra­

dition of Trojan foot­
ball continues as thi 
1 ear's team fi n i he d 
with a record of 8-1. 
The Trojans took their 
first victory from the 
McLouth Bulldogs with 
a core of 38-16. 

Victory became routine 
as they handed defeat 
to their next five com­
petitors: Horton, Pleas­
ant Ridge, Centralia, 

alley Fall , and 0 ka­
loosa. 

Then came the first dis­
trict game with High­
land on their home 
field. A safety on the 
first play of the game 
gave the Bluestreaks a 

2-point lead. After two 
touchdown and one 
con version per team 
the final core ended up 
14-16, and the Trojans 
were handed their only 
defeat of the season. 
Losing to High Ia nd 
ruined any chance of 
advancing to the play­
off . The last game of 
the season, a victory 
over JCN 26-18, gaave 
the Trojans the honor 
of being DVL co­
champ. 

"I am pleased with our 
pia) as a team. We had 
many leaders with each 
game having a new 
hero," commented 
Head oach Don Cash. 



WITH THE MOST TACKLES for the season, hane P1erce 
won the year's Tom Keller Award . ·hane was also selected to 
the all-league I st team defense and :!nd team offense. 

HA D-OFF TO JA 0 WHET~TI E from Derek Jasper. 
both all-league selections. !.et up a touchdown for the Trojans. 

THE DVL 0-CHAMP were Front Row, Lee Ashworth, T1m 
Grable, J1m orns, Don Bennett, Shane P1crcc. and Kell} Ja -
per. Row 2: Derek Jasper. Chad Wmdcr, Jason Whetstine. Paul 
Tharman, Danny Clary, Dav1d Keller, Brent Donald on. and 
Ronn1e Gonzale1, mgr. Row 3: Gene Boeh, Jason Wmder. 
Trav1s choenfelder, Chad Clary, Doug Keller, Rustm mllh, 
and Anthony eumann. Row 4: Chns Mmcr, Tyson eedham, 
Charle Oyerly, Todd Erpeldmg. Joe Robinson, Branson Ro­
senberger. Chad P1erce, and Peter Bond. Row 5: Don ash. 
Bruce Reynolds. and AI Matzcs. coaches. 

Season Record 
Troy Opp. 

McLouth Bulldogs 3 16 
Horton Chargers IS 6 
Pleasant R1dge Rams 6 0 
Centralia Panthers 6 0 
Valley Falls Dragons 36 19 
0 kaloosa Bear 46 0 
Highland Blucstreaks 14 16 
Wathena Wildcats 44 14 
Jefferson County orth 
Charger 26 18 

DAVID KELLER run for extra yardage agamst JC . 

THE TROJA had one of the h1ghe t rated defen es m the 
tate and Jim orn and one of h1 teammate how why. 

KICKI G OFF to the Blue treak 1 Don Bennett, who was 
one of the Trojan • k1cker and at o took all-league and all­
state honors. 

op}. dcs1gn. and photography by Tiffany Franken port 61 



'/am not disappointed with the team. '-Coach Davenport 

4-17 record result of off season 

62 ports 

9 t was a season to 
remember not only be­
cau e of on-court parti­
cipation, but because of 
all the other obstacles 
they had to endure. 

The season got off to a 
good start with two 
consecutive wins over 
Elwood and Pleasant 
Ridge, with the Pleas­
ant Ridge game being 
the first of the Dela­
ware Valley League 
tourney. The Lady Tro­
jans lost to both Hor­
ton and JCN in the 
tourney, for a fifth­
place finish. 

The Lady Trojans' next 
win came against 
McLouth early in the 
year. They remained on 
a losing streak until the 
Highland tournament 
where they defeated El­
wood in first-round ac­
tion. The team ended 
up 3rd in the tourney. 

The Lady Tr~ans had 
many factors against 
them. The small num­
ber was one. All 
through the season at 
no one time did they 
have more than eleven 
players. The lack of 
players caused the jv 
schedule to be cancelled 
after the first two 
games. 

The team finished the 
season with nine 
players , all nine of 
whom lettered. Lack of 
experience was also a 

detriment with only 
two returning letter­
men. 

A record of 4-1 7 led to 
a disappointing season, 
but Coach Davenport 
commented, "I am not 
disappointed with the 
team or the win/ loss 
record. However, my 
disappointment stems 
from the n urn ber of 
players that opted not 
to support a winning 
tradition established by 
the hard work and 
sweat of many players 
before them." 

Post- eason honors 
went to Lori Benitz and 
Tiffany Franken for all­
league 1st team and all­
county 1st team. Lori 
was also named to the 
Atchison Globe all-area 
team 1st team and Tif­
fany to the 2nd team. 
Tiffany also received 
all-state honorable 
mention. 

WITH THE TEAM DOW . Coach Davenport attempts to 
p1ck up spmt~ on the s1dehne as the TroJans fell to M1dway 
81-32. 

Cop} and design by Tiffany Franken 



Photograph) by Bray's and Tiffany Franken 

THE TEAM Fl I HED with a 
record of 4-17. It consisted of 

oach Davenport, K1m Huss, 
Knsten nyder, Lesley cholz, 
T1ffany Franken, Lon Ben1tz. 

1kk1 cholz, Wendy Clark. Bree 
Thoma . Eltzabeth M11ler. and 
manager Janel Reder and Tnsta 
Gronniger. 

GOI. G FOR A TEAL 1s Tif­
fany Franken agamst the Osk1e 
Bear. 

C'ATC'HI"lG an over-the-shoul­
der pass 1s Lon Benltz. 

C'ORI G TWO FOR THE 
TROJA 1 Tiffany Franken. 

Box ores 

Troy Opp. 

Pre-season Tourney 

Pleasant R1dge 
Honon 
J(' 

5 44 
22 57 
35 47 

Highland Tourney 

Elwood 52 21 
em aha alley J" 34 53 

H1ghland 26 44 

Regular Season 

Elwood 53 23 
McLouth 43 35 
Jackson He1ghts 34 37 
Midway 46 61 
Wathena 34 43 
Wathena 26 44 
Oskaloosa 38 43 
J(' 42 60 
Highland 35 60 
Valley Falls 33 46 
Honon 36 57 
Pleasant R1dge 43 54 

ub- tate Playoffs 

aile) He1ght 39 61 

pons 63 



Box Scores 

Tro) opp 
Pre-season Tourne~ 

Jack<.on Hc1ghts 50 46 
Pleasant R1dgc 43 47 
Horton 41 53 

H1ghland Tourne) 
[l"ood 69 3 
1'-cmaha 'v aiiC) J' 77 5~ 

H1ghland 47 56 
Regular season games 

El"ood 6~ 52 
H1ghland 41 5 
McLouth 90 55 
Jackson He1ghts 56 60 
M1d"al 64 56 
Wathena 55 53 
Wathena 80 64 
11d"a) 72 51 

Oskaloosa 74 55 
J( N 70 59 
H1ghland(~ OT) 43 45 
Valle) Falls 84 79 
Horton 63 69 
Pleasant R1dge 69 70 

Sub-state Tourne) 
Valle~ Falls 64 72 

64 ports 

U DER THE COACH! G OF KEVIN KELLEY, the varsity team was composed of Jason 
Whetstine, Kelly Jasper, Don Bennett, Danny Clary, Derek Jasper, Chad Winder, David Keller, 
and Janel Reder, manager_ 

GOI G FOR THE LAY-UP against Highland is Danny Clary, as Kelly Jasper, Martina 
Rooney, Sharon Housell, and Wendy Clark watch_ 

Copy and Design by Jenifer Anderson 



PSYCH! G THE TEAM UP for the game is Coach Kelley. 
Kelly Jasper and Jason Winder JOin h1m m the huddle. 

DOl G THEIR WARM-UP for pract1cc arc Kelly Jasper, Ja­
son Whetstme, and Don Bennett as Mr. Rockey crosses the 

floor. 

'Season-highs, lows. '-K. Kelley 

Boys do well 
t::f he Trojans had a 
good season, placing 
5th in the DVL pre-sea­
son tourney, 2nd in the 
Highland tourney, and 
5th in the DVL. 

Seniors Kelly Jasper 
and Don Bennett led 
the varsity team, with 
five juniors, Danny 
Clary, Derek Jasper, Ja­
son Whetstine, Chad 
Winder and David Kel­
ler, rounding it out. 

The junior varsity team 
also had a successful 
season, ending with a 
record of 11-4. 

The Trojans were 
coached by Kevin Kel­
ley, who was assisted 
by j v coach Lyle 
Rockey, Jr., and 
coaches' aide Ronnie 
Shelton. 

The Trojans were seed­
ed 4th in the Sub-state 
tournament. They lost 
however, to Valley 
Falls, February 27, with 
a score of 64-72 during 
the first round of Sub­
state. This game ended 
the Trojans' season 
with a 12-9 record. 

"Our season was suc­
cessful, but we think it 
can be improved next 
year if we can play the 
type of game we did 
against Valley Falls be­
fore Sub-state," com­
mented Danny Clary 
and Chad Winder. 

Kelly Jasper was select­
ed as an All-League 
team player and Danny 
Clary was chosen All­
League honorable men­
tion. 

MA AGER FOR THE JU lOR VAR ITY 0 VAR ITY 
TEAMS were Janel Reder and Trista Gronniger. Members of 
the jv team were. Front Row, Ronnie Gonzalez, Peter Bond, 
Joe Robinson, Rustin mith. Row 2: Travis choenfleder, Jus­
tin mith, Tom Gronniger, Jason Winder, Cory Winder, and 
Ty on eedham. Row 3: Lyle Rockey, Jr., jv coach, Chad 
Clary. Chris Miner, Darrin mith, and Galen Mitchell. 

Photography by Bray' . Janel Reder, and Tiffany Franken ports 65 



' ... fun and exciting.. '-P. Bond 

Scholz to State 

66 ports 

cA the end of the 
track ea on came to a 
close, Regionals took 
place at Onaga. Nikki 

cholz, who placed 3rd 
in the 400-meter dash, 
was the only Trojan 
who advanced to the 
State meet. 

During the season, a 
most unusual thing 
happened when a track 
meet wa canceled be­
cause of snow. 

There were 15 people 
who participated in 
track. They were 
coached by Don Cash, 
head coach, and Lyle 
Rockey, Jr., AI Matzes, 
and Kevin Kelley. 

Freshman Kimberly 

H uss broke a school 
track record in the dis­
cus at the freshman­
sophomore meet, May 
7, at Oskaloosa. The 
previous record was 
85'6" and Kimberly 
broke it with a throw of 
88'3". 

"'I find that track was 
very easy until I had to 
run. Well, track was 
pretty fun and exciting 
and I think I'll go out 
again next year," com­
mented Peter Bond. 

Danny Clary, Jason 
Winder, Cory Winder, 
Kimberly Huss, and 
Cindy Buessing also 
competed at Regionals. 

THE 1990 TRA K TE M and coaches conSISted of, Front 
Row, head coach Don Ca h, Kimberly Huss, indy Buessing, 

ikki cholz, Wendy harp, Coach Lyle Rockey, Jr. Row 2: 
Cory Winder, Danny Clary, Peter Bond, Doug Keller, Ray­
mond Tharman. Row 3: Gary Masters, Charles Oyerly, Jason 
Wmder, Dav1d Keller, Chris Miner, and Todd Erpelding. 

PLA I G ECO D m the long JUmp IS Jason Whetstine. 

HOWl G HI TUFF during Troy Triangular is Chris Miner, 
center nght. 

opy and des1gn by Jcmfer nder on 



R I G THE 100-YARD 
D 1 Cindy 
Buessmg. top. 

CO E TRATI G VERY 
HARD on throwmg the shot 
put 1 Col) Wmder. 

PRJ Tl G for the fimsh 
hne 1 1kk1 cholz. 

GIVI G IT LL HE' GOT 
is Peter Bond after receiving 
the baton from Chns Mmer, 
oppo 1te page top. 

Photography by Janel Reder, T1ffany Franken. and 1kki cholz ports 6 7 





Dare to 

~\ 
~ ~ tJ 

CD uring the year, 
students at Troy High 
were dared to excel in 
all they did. orne took 
this farther than others. 

These students are in 
theater arts class. Their 
instructor, Mrs. Mar­
tha-Jean Rockey, has 
challenged them with 
the idea of imper onat­
ing a speeding "ehicle 
as part of an acting ex­
ercise. Martina Rooney 
and Tammy orris 
make up the body of 
the car while, as you 
can see, Michelle Payne 
does her interpretation 
of a wheel. 

This class did not 
spend most of its time 
making fun of non-liv­
ing objects. They were 
taught the fundamen­
tal of acting, applica­
tion of stage makeup, 
and many other details 
that many might not 
consider part of acting. 

The academic oppor­
tunities at Troy High 

chool were expanded 
with two classes being 
added to the curricu­
lum that hadn't been 
taught recently. 

One of these was music 
theory. It had been of­
fered before, but until 
Rustin mith took the 
class this year, it hadn't 
been recently taught. 

This class taught the 
student the fundamen­
tals of music. It was 
taught by Mrs. tacy 

eumann. 

The other class was 
panish II, taught by 

Mrs. Toni Larson. She 
used unique methods of 
teaching to encourage 
the students. One meth­
od was the writing of 
commercials. "They 
wrote their own scripts 
and videotaped them." 
Mrs. Lar on stated. 

Whether the class was 
required, or taken as a 
pre-college course, or 
just for fun, students 
largely enjoyed the 
classes, and dared to 
excel in them all. 

Cop) and de 1gn by haron Hou ell and Paula John on 
Photograph) b) Paula Johnson 

-\cadem•cs 69 



'People ... did quite well . . . '-K. Buessing 

Awards given 
cA: cademic award , 
certificates and cholar­
ship were given to stu­
dents May 15 at the an­
nual awards 
presentation. 

For the econd year m 
a row, a $100 tudent 
Council scholarship 
was given. This year's 
recipient was Kirby 
Owens. 

Pre idential Academic 
Fitness awards were 
given to Paula Johnson, 
Kirby Owens, Tony 
Campbell and Ray 
Smith. This presenta­
tion was followed by a 
letter from President 
Bush. 

Lori Benitz and Kelly 
Jasper received Army 
National Scholar/ Ath­
lete and Outstanding/ 
Athlete awards. 

Honorable mentions 
for the American Le­
gion Awards were given 
to Tony Campbell and, 
tying for the female, 
Lori Benitz and Kim­
berly Buessing. 

Tammy Norris, junior, 
had these comments 
about the outcome of 
the awards assembly, 
"Although very few 
awards recipients at­
tended the assembly, I 
feel that it went well." 

VERY PRO D FATHER, Melvin Owens, hands his son Kirby Owen the mencan Leg1on 
ward. K1rby and Paula John on received the awards, which now include a $150 cholar hip. 

MR . JOEL PRE E T the members of the Kansas Honors Program. Angella 1gn t, Paula 
John on and Kirby Owens were chosen as this years' members. 

FOR THE E 0 D YEAR I A ROW, Martina Rooney was honored by being the Outstand­
ing peech and Drama tudent. 

70 Academics Copy and design by Michelle Payne 



A OU CI G THE SCHOLAR HIP received by eniors 
i Mrs. Linda Joel. Kim Buessing and Lori Benitz listen as 
Mrs. Joel congratulates Angelia Sigrist. 

ATIO AL HO OR OCIETY MEMBERS WERE CHO­
E and honored awards night. igning the scroll is David 

Keller as Derek Jasper. Martina Rooney and ikki Scholz 
wait. Other new members in the society are Jennifer Moore 
and Janel Reder. Mr. Fred Folsche i the sponsor. 

RECEIVI G TA DY TECH OLOGY AWARDS from Mrs. 
Linda Joel are Paula Johnson and Kirby Owens. Kirby re­
ceived the award for outstanding math and science achieve­
ment, while Paula received it for outstanding academic accom­
plishments. 

RECEIVING THE "I DARE YOU" AWARD for their citi­
zen hip achievements were Kim Bue sing and Tony Campbell. 

Photography by Michelle Payne cademics 71 



LISTE I G TO THE PEAKER at Regional Joumah m 
ontest arc Martina Rooney and Tammy orri , front. They 

were competing m the feature wnting contc t. 

H GI G THE AME of the publications room wa one 
of the undcrtakmgs the staff participated in to make a year of 
difference. 

EAR HI G FOR THE RIGHT PICTURE 1 an everyday 
task for the class. Looking through the negatives are Janel 
Reder, Wendy lark, and Tiffany Franken. 

'"THUMB UP," seemes to catch the attitude of the Quill and 
croll members who are Paula John on, Angeha Sigrist, and 
haron Housell. 

7'2 cadcmJcs opy and design by Martina Rooney 



'I think this was one of the best staffs in years'-Mrs. Rockey 

'Dungeon' dares to be different 
C[) are to be different 
in "The Dungeon." The 
publication tafT defini­
tely followed the theme 
for the yearbook as they 
dared to make a few 
change . 

The most noticeable 
change of the year was 
the room's name 
change. Since 1980, the 
publication room had 
been known as "The 
Little Room," but the 
staff decided a new 
name would be appro­
priate for the decade. 

"The Dungeon" was 
the name chosen by the 
class. New signs in 
black, red, and yellow 
were made for the win­
dows above the door 
proclaiming the year­
book name, room 
name, and a new publi­
cations class motto. 

Posters were hung in 
the room, giving it a 
new look. The pictures 
ranged from New Kids 
on the Block, to Bart 
Simpson, to fully­
clothed Chippendale 

calendar pin-ups. 

Regional journalism 
contest was at the Uni­
versity of Kansas, Feb­
ruary I 0. tudents who 
qualified for state were 
Kirby Owens, first in 
advertising and second 
in editorial cartoon: 
Melissa Blake, first in 
theme development 
and graphics and sec­
ond in copy writing: 
Paula Johnson, first in 
editing; Angelia Sigrist, 
first in makeup; Jenni­
fer Moore, second in 

sports writing: and 
haron Housell, second 

in theme de"elopment 
and graphics. 

Those who placed at 
and earned fourth place 
in state sweep takes for 
Troy were Angelia i­
grist, second in make­
up: Sharon Housell, sec­
ond in theme develop­
ment/graphics; Kirby 
Owens, third for his edi­
torial cartoon, and Me­
lissa Blake, third in copy 
writing. 

WI I G FIR T PLACE 
and fifty dollars for the news­
paper dn1s1on of ed1tonal 
wntmg, wllh an article wnt­
ten b)' Heather Hmds. was a 
h1ghlight of the taffs year. 

ngeha 1gn t and Mrs. Mar­
tha-Jean Rockey hold the 
awarded certificate that wa 
pre ented at M1 oun We -
tern tate College' annual 
(ommumcauon Day. 

Ho\ GI G BEEFC-\KE 
PO TER to alter the atmos­
phere of .. The Dungeon" wa 
an acuvl\y that K1m Bue smg 
enJoyed. 

BEl G ABLE TO LOOK at 
the finished products puts 
mile on the publication 

member · face . The cia s 
cons1 ted of. front row: Bnd­
get choenfelder. Jennifer 
Moore. and Martma Rooney . 
Row::!: Jcnifer A.nder on. Tif­
fany Franken. ~endy Clark. 

haron Hou ell. and Meh sa 
Blake. Row 3: Mrs. Martha­
Jean Rocke)' . instructor: Pau­
la John on: Tammy orn ; 
M1chelle Payne ; K1rby 
0\Ven ; K1mberly Bue smg; 
Angeha 1gn t : and Janel 
Reder. 

Photography by Martina Rooney, Tiffany Franken. and Bray's Academic 73 



'Playing all those funky songs was relly neato, dude'-Peter Bond 

Music students thrive onchange 
u\Jt. usic students and ment. New instruments time show of Troy's for her vocal solo. The 
Mrs. tacy eumann that added to the Homecoming Game. two ensembles that par-
strove to keep the "jazziness" of the band ticipated were the clari-
"Dare To Be Different" were the electric guitar, High chool band, cho- net trio, which received 
theme in mind through- played by Rustin rus, ensembles, and so- a II, and the women's 
out the chool year. mith; the bass guitar, los competed in DVL vocal en emble, which 

Band made two major 
changes in its annual 
routine, with the addi­
tion of the flag quad 
and jazz band. 

The jazz band was a 
new addition to the 
Troy music depart-

EA TED RE flag member 
Beckt Trant, Ltsa Wtnder. 
Rebecca Ru h, Angeha i­
gn t, and Kim Huss. Band di­
rector i Mrs. tacy eumann 
and the 1989-90 band mem­
bers arc, Tn ta Gronniger, 
Bob Glaspie, Darnn mith, 

hell! Trant . Ty on ced-
ham , Tonya Miller. Paul 
Tharman , Galen Mitchell , 
Martina Rooney , Paul 
Moore. Gary Masters, Amy 
Carlson, Paula John on. Rus­
ttn mtth , tkkt c hol z, 
Branson Rosenberger, Lori 
Bemtz. Chad Clary, TtfTany 
Franken, elinda mith , 
Doug Keller, Wendy Clark 
(Twirler), Peter Bond, and 
Charles Oyerly. 

PERFORMI G m the chor­
us's "The Up ide of Down" 
skit are sophomores Jack 
Clary and Ronnie Gonzalez. 

J lOR HIGH COM­
BI ED wtth high school to 
make the flag squad. It con­
sisted of Lisa Winder, Ange­
lia igrist ( aptain) , Kim 
Huss, Becky Rush, and Becki 
Trant. They are pictured here 
with Wendy lark, twirler. 

74 Academic 

played by Bob Glaspie; and regional music fes- received a IV . The 
the piano played by tivals. Of these, four clarinets were Shelli 

ikki cholz; and the qualified for state mu- Trant , Trista Gran­
keyboard , played by sic in Hillsboro with I niger, and Tonya Miii­
Trista Gronniger. For rating at the regional er. The women's en­
the second year in a contest. Amy Carl on emble consisted of 
row, band participated received a I at state for Kim Huss, Tonya Mill­
in KU Band Day, and her flute solo, and Pau- er, Angelia Sigrist, and 
marched during the half Ia Johnson received a I Paula Johnson. 

Copy and Design by Michelle Payne 



Photography by Bray's and Michelle Payne 

PLAYI G I THAT PEP 
BA D are Tnsta Gronntger 
and Rustm mtth. The guitar 
and keyboard were two In­

struments added to pep and 
Jazz band. 

DO G KELLER PLA YEO 
the "bad guy" as a drug push­
er m the chorus skit, "The 
Up tdc of Down." 

HO R OF PRACTICE lead 
to the quahty and sktll of the 
flag quad. Practicmg for a 
routmc arc o\ngel!a tgn t, 
Lisa Wtndcr. Beckt Trant, 
and Mrs. cwmann, choreo­
grapher. 

HOR OMBI ED thetr 
acting and singing skill to put 
on a skit for the grade and 
mtddle chools. Chorus mem­
bers are (front) Ronnte Gon­
zalez, Kim Hu , Paula John-
on, Doug Keller and Bob 

Gla pte. (Back) ngeha 1-

gn t, Jack Clary, DenniS 
Wendt, Gene Boeh, Danny 
Horner, Kn ue Rathmann, 
Tonya Mtller, and, mstructor, 
Mrs. tacy eumann. 

cademics 75 



\\ -\ITI G FOR C'OPIE . 
semor ehnda . mtth learned 
that be1ng an offi ce a1de 
meant spendmg much lime m 
the office. 

TYPI G A IG ME T . 
such as Amencan hi tory 
stud; gu1des. wa one of K1m 
Buessmg' re ponsibll111e as 
a teacher's a1de to Mr. L;le 
Rocke;. 

ACTI G CARY while per­
formmg Halloween tories for 
the second graders was one of 
several act I\ 1t1e for the 
theater art cia . The stu­
dent are Paula John on . 
Tammy orn . K1m Buess­
.ng. M1chelle Pa;ne. and 
Martma Roone; . 

76 Academics 
Photography by Martina Rooney, 
Tiffany Franken, Bridget choenfelder, and Bray's 



' ... year was great fun'-P. 
Johnson 

Classes differ 
C[) are to be different: 
that was probably why 
some students were 
seen wearing Halloween 
costumes, welding 
hoods, or aprons. These 
students decided to 
break from the usual 
areas of study. 

Theater arts wa once 
again added to the 
schedule . Here, stu­
dents not only learned 
about good acting 
skills, but Mrs. Martha­
Jean Rockey, instruc­
tor, gave them oppor­
tunities to use their 
skills for several pro­
jects. 

Two hours of bachelor 
survival were offered 
under Mrs. Anna Goss, 
and many took the 
class to learn about sin­
gle life. Freshman Gary 
Masters confided , "I 

op)' and De ign by Martma Roone)' 

think it's pretty fun 
learning how to cook, 
especially when ... I'm 
hungry." 

When one walks into 
the ag shop, he might 
be greeted by a hooded 
welder, but don't be 
alarmed. It's just a 
member of the welding 
projects class. David 
Keller commented 
about this year's new 
teacher, " ... Mr. 
Weiser is very cooper­
ative and knowledgea­
ble about what he is do­
ing." 
Students could have 
taken these classes for 
the hands-on experi­
ence or maybe just to 
have an hour or two of 
the day to really look 
forward to, but what­
ever the reason, these 
were definitely different 
classes. 

PREP Rl G TO LEAR . 
Kell)' Ja per helps Don Ben­
net put on h1s ho pnal gown 
before the two toured the 
Atch1son Ho pnal' ob tetncs 
umt. The tour wa part of a 
field tnp the family hvmg 
class took. 

PE 01 G TIME I THE 
OFFICE. runnmg errands or 
usmg the copy machine were 
the office, hbraf)' . and teach­
er • a1de . The a1de are. front 
row: Ray mith. ehnda 

mnh. and Tony Campbell. 
Row 2: Cindy Bue ing, my 
Carlson, Kim Bue mg, MI­
chelle Payne, haron Hou ell. 
and Martma Rooney. Row 3: 
Wend)' Clark. Dem e Martin. 

ngel1a 1gn t , Lee h-
worth, Kell> Ja per. and Re­
becca Ru h. 

Academics 77 



LI TE I G TO A REVIEW lecture before a te tare Algebra I 
tudent Bree Thoma , Tyson Needham, Beth Miller, Branson 

Ro enberger and Gary Masters. 

APART FROM TEACH! G, Mr. tephen oil also enjoys 
hunting, fishing, and sports, especially basketball. 

BA KETBALL WA 0 E of the many sports studied in re­
quired freshman P.E. Here arc freshmen tefanie Di hon, Kim 
Hu s, Knst1e Rathmann and Tonya Miller. 

PLA YI G RAQUETBALL in freshman P.E. is Chad Pierce. 

LAUGHING WHILE TAKING NOTES in Biology were soph­
omores Jason Winder and Rustin mith. 

REVIEW! G BEFORE A EME T TEST in government 
were Ray mith, Anthony Taylor and Kirby Owens. 

78 Academics Copy and design by Michelle Payne 



'Loved the teacher'-Tammy Norris 

Mr. Noll learns 
C1AJ herever you 

go, there will always be 
required classes. It's a 
sad fact of life that not 
all of these classes will 
be enjoyed. 

Daring to be different 
was no exception in the 
area of required classes 
this year. Although 
Troy kept the same 
classes as years past , 
American history saw a 
change in the manner 
of teaching. 

Mr. Steven Noll, stu­
dent teacher for Mr. 
Lyle Rockey, Jr. , taught 
the juniors for a period 
of four months. When 
asked what he thought 
of his first teaching ex­
perience, Mr. Noll com­
mented , "I couldn't 

have picked a better 
school to teach in, as 
far as students and 
teachers go. 

"I have really enjoyed 
both the teaching and 
the coaching, as the stu­
dents I met were all 
great. Troy High School 
has a good student 
body, and I feel as if I 
learned a lot for my fu­
ture career from Mr. 
Rockey." 

When asked her reac­
tion to Mr. Nolls ' 
teaching, Shelli Trant 
remarked, "I really en­
joyed the way Mr. Noll 
taught us. I hope he has 
a good future in teach­
ing." 

Photography by Michelle Payne and Tiffany Franken Academtc 79 



' . . . most rewarding. '-R. Tharman 

Students dared 
CD aring to be differ­
ent may have been the 
reason why some stu­
dents decided to take 
ad anced classes. 

Although advanced 
classes may have meant 
advanced homework 
and studies, many stu­
dents decided to take 
the challenge in such 
classes as botany/zoo­
logy, senior math, 
chemistry, panish II, 
computers, accounting, 
physics, and advanced 
English. 

Advanced classes were 
praised in general by 
Raymond Tharman, 
who said, "The classes 

are not easy, and re­
quire much concentra­
tion to understand the 
basic concepts of the 
ideas you learn. When 
the go in' gets tough, the 
tough get go in'." 

The quiz bowl team de­
finitely dared to chal­
lenge their opposing 
teams. Mr. Bruce Reyn­
olds, sponsor, explained 
his thoughts about the 
team. "The 1989-1990 
quiz bowl team had a 
tremendous year. The 
highlights included win­
ning the county meet 
for the first time, and 
placing third at our re­
gional tournament m 
Wetmore." 

TAKI G A RELAXING 
BREAK on the jungle gym 
were Martina Rooney, Paula 
Johnson, Ray mith, and 
Kirby Owens. They used the 
time between rounds at the 
Regional cholars' Bowl in 
Wetmore to unwind. 

WATCHI G TO EE 
WHAT HAPPEN are Lori 
Benitz, Ray mith, and Tony 
Campbell during one of se­
veral experiments they per­
formed in physics. The class 
was taught by Mr. Fred 
Folsche. 

DOING A MCDONALD' 
OMMERCIAL for panish 

II class is senior Tony amp­
bell. A commercial in the 

panish language was one of 
the assignments of the class. 
The class was taught by Mrs. 
Toni Larson. 

80 cademtcs opy and de ign by Martma Rooney 



WHILE RI:. E WI TERS 
OB ERVE Anna Webb 
carefully d1ssects an earth­
worm for botan)'/zoology. 
The clas \\3S instructed m its 
stud1cs b) Mrs. chelle Hand 
Bixler. 

PO DERING THE QUES­
TIO ' before buzzing m to 
answer arc QUIZ bo\\ I mem­
bers Ra) Smith, 'haron Hou-
ell, Paula Johnson, and Mar­

tma Rooney at the Highland 
tournament. Both the A and 
B team came away "'ith 
th1rd place. 

HANGl G NEW CUR­
T I ' for the lunch room IS 

1ar) Lynn Cluck. Sew1ng 
and hanging the curtains was 
a project done by 1he Home 
Economics Ill cia s taught by 
Mrs. nna Gos . 

' TR I 'JNG THEIR 
BR I 1 'S' durang the year 
were the QUIZ bowl team 
member . The member are, 
Front Ro\\: Ray. mnh, Kirby 
0\\Cns, Martina Rooney, and 
'haron Hou~ell. Ro.,.. 2: Dar­

on mith, Ton) Campbell, 
Carmel helton, and 'ikld 

cholz. Ro"' 3: K1mberly 
Buess1ng. Tamm)' orri , 
Paula Johnson, ngclia Si­
gn t, and Kimberly Hus'i. 

1r. Bruce Reynold was the 
spomor. 

Photography b) 1artina Rooney. Michelle Pa)nc, Wend) Clark, and Bra)'' cadcm1c~ I 



82 Ads 

Dare to 

q,{j orking for an 
education is what many 
work study students, in­
cluding Don Ben net, 
d1d during the year. 
Work study allowed the 
student to take part in 
the work force during 
school hours. Don 
worked at John's Mar­
ket. one of the main 
grocery stores in the 
area. 

Work study may not 
have been new, but one 
of its conditions for the 
1989-1990 school year 
was. Employers no 
longer had to pay stu­
dents working in their 
businesses during 
school hours. This was 
done because employ­
ers, the school board, 
and a special faculty 
committee decided that 
since it was during 
school hours. a letter 
grade, credit, and on­
the-job training were 
enough. 

That wasn't the only 
business change that af­
fected the students of 
Troy High. A new res­
taurant, ''Futchie's", 
was opened in the old 

American Legion build­
ing. The proprietors , 
Butch and Kelly Pto­
mey, with the help of 
Yvonne Peuker, opened 
it in March. 

The restaurant served 
pizza. Customers could 
eat in the restaurant, 
order it to go, or have it 
delivered to their front 
doors. 

The main thing stu­
dents were interested 
in, however, were the 
periodic dances for the 
under-twenty-one 
crowd. With disc jock­
eys, and occasionally 
live bands, the area's 
teenagers were able to 
find a way to spend 
their weekends near 
home. 

The schools played a 
bit part in the eatery's 
decorating. High school 
colors, old pictures. and 
penants adorned the 
walls. 

Mr. Ptomey stated 
about business, "I like 
to work with the com­
munity as much as I 
can." 

Copy and design b) Paula Johnson and Sharon Housell 
Photography by Sharon Houscll 





We Know Who 
REAL 

Runs This School 

STUCO '89-'90 
A Class Act!! 

84 d~ op} and Des1gn b) Kirb)' Owen and MH:hclle Pa} nc 



816 2 )2 •007 

~HOTOGRAPHY 
CONTEMPORARY PORTRAITURE 

OUALIT'I' SCHOOL PORTRAITS 

COMMERCIAL 

DAVID L KING. C P P I 027 f"R£0ERICJ< AVENUE: 

ct.ATtr £0 PROrt •ONAL PHOfOOlt,..PHtA ST .JOSI:PH. MO 64501 

NEKA VOCATIONAL 
TECHNICAL SCHOOL 

Choice with a Future 

1501 W. Riley. Atchison. KS 

CONGRA TULA T ONS 

TO THE 

CLASS OF 1990 

TROY HIGH SCHOOL 

WE WISH YOU CO TI UED SUCCESS 

Community College 

ROCKWELL 
INTERN AT ONAL 

Atchison, Kansas 
St. Joseph. Missouri 

Charles and Joan Nimtz 
Owners 

Wathe11a, K::> 66090 

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL 
APPRAISALS 

FARMS 

Phone 
{913) 989 3546 

3922 herman A' e. 
t. Joseph, Mo 

64506 

For prompt and 
efficient 

service call 

AI} on Ja per 
16-279-6449 

Photograph) b) M1ch lie Pa)ne ds 5 



86 Ads 

Euler & 
McQuillan Law 

Firm 

Jack R. Euler 
\Vm. R. McQuillan 

Robert Guier 
Troy, Kansas 
913-985-3561 

The Mane Attraction 
Beauty alon 

Jeannine Franken 
Owner & Operator 

Open: Tue .-Sat. 
Phone: 985-3844 

Franken Auto Parts 
Owner: Kelly Franken 

Troy Kansas 66087 
Phone: 985-2620 

You can find it at Ukena' 

442-3771 
Highland, Ks. 

• BASEMENTS 

• TRUCK HAULING 

KE 
EXCAVATING 

(91 3) 985-3769 

• LEVELING 

• LANDSCAPING 

EATV 
"OLD TIME" 

MEETING ROO.V. SPECIAL ORDERS 
CATERING · DRIVE ·UP WINDOW 

Belt & Messanie • St. Jo,eph, MO 64506 • (116) 232·4767 

Bill & AlTA BEATY 

Law Offices 
Reeder & Boeh 

chartered 
Reeder Building 

Troy, Kansas 66087 

Robert A. Reeder 
Alan M. Boch 

913-985-3811 
913-985-2576 

C'op) and Design by Tiffany Franken 



DOMA DRUG 
504 Commercial trcet 

Atchison, Kansas 66002 
Phone 367-6074 

Rcgi tered Pharmacist 
teve Basore Bernard Domann 

Michael Shanks 

On-The-Farm Service 
Car-Care Service 

80 I Commercial 
Atchison, KS 66002 

(913) 367-2041 

Tire$tone 
Don Trimble, Manager 

ERNIE'S 
RECREATI01T 

pool 
pinball 

foo ball ~~ rcfre hrncnts 

OPEN 8:00 n.m.-12:00 p.m. 
Highland, 

Kansos 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 
SJRVICES PROVIDED FOR'.'WHERE !!OPE BEGIN " 

• lnd1v1dual Counseling Specializing In 
• Mantal Counsehng Chem1cal De cndency 
• Ch1ldren Of Alcoholics 

• Family Services -
• D1agnosucs1Referral .......,... ~ 
• F.valuation/DUI 

• Information Schooi/DUI NEW FREEDOM, InC: 
• Education Serv1ces Counseling Center 
• Youth Counseling 367-0411 1600Skywoy 

310 St Joseph Street P.O. Box 265 
Wathena, Kansas 66090 

(913)-989-3431 

Come See 

P&S Muller 
Shop 

For Your Exhaust Work 
Hiawatha. Kansas 

742-2822 

alloffarn1 
Bureau Insurance. 

Doniphan County Farm Bureau 
Troy, Kansas 66087 

or call: 913·985·3551 
r:= Farm Bu~au lf1.1u,...,nce 
,,..,.,~ .... wueu•t ••• .,ot .. , ••nw1r1t: • ••• .. "-""-=• co 

America's Greatest Hero 
(!! 

Sandwiches, Soup, Salads and Pizza 

FRESH FOOD FAST., 
1106 S. Belt St. Joseph, Mo. 

233-7400 

Copy and Design by Martina Roonc: 



88 ds 

Whe r·ving listen to 
e best sounds ar d! 

You'll f:ind the best at Audio Specialist Inc. Because we 
provide you with the widest selection in the midwest at 
prices guaranteed to be the lowest. So if you need a 
stereo, CB, police monitor, radar detector, speakers, 
alarm, phone for your car - see the people who will 
make sure you listen to the best-- Audio Specialist Inc. 

Sales • Service • Installation 

BEST SOUND AROUND! 

j 916 South 38th Street • St. Joseph, Missouri • (816) 233-7141 

Copy and design b) Jen1fer Anderson 



PEPSI 
THE CHOICE 

OF A NEW 
GENERATION. 

Congratulations 
to the 

class of 1990 

PHALE MOTOR 

Buick Cadillac 

Oldsmobile 

Chevrolet Pontiac 

Tel phone 367-3000 P.O. Box 405 
W odlawn A' c. Atchison. K 

GRO NIGER GARAGE lt 

On Highwa) 7 Phone 985-3822 

Tl E RE ' LL DRl'G 

In Busine for YOUR Health 

Hiawatha. K 

om Remmer 
C.P.C. 

LU gent 

tate Farm 207 t. Jo cph 
Wathena. K . 66090 
Bu .. Phone: 989-3555 

In urance ( ompame 

Home office : Bloomington, IL 

imp on Hard\ are 

I 01 outh Main Phone 985-3641 
Troy, K 660 7 

Hours: Mon.- at. 8- 6 

@Westinghouse 

Congratulation 

to the Ia 

of I 990 

T- lub 

Cop} and de ign b Jan I Reder d 9 



90 

FIRST BANK OF TROY 

,\ )early supporter of the · rrojan' IS the tafT at the 1st Bank of Troy. Gathered here are. front ro\\, l r~. 
Martha Albers. :\Irs. Pam Jone . and Mrs. Judy Etherton. Row 2: Mrs. Margaret Patton. :-..tiss nn Young, 
1r. Torn Speaks, 1r. Hillman Hull. and Prestdcnt Ra} Patton, 

Member of FDIC 
Now Insured 

to 
100,000 

Bank At our Drive-Up 
Walk-Up Window 

C'op) and de ign by Angclia ' tgnst. Photography by Tiffany Franken. 



HARMA T ROHDE 
FU ERAL HOMES 

Troy-Wathena 

Paul and Dawnelle Rohde 

G R BLE'S FARM SERVICE 
Troy, KS 

''The New 
Northup Kmg·· 

SH R01 PS F MILY HAIR 
Care Center and 
Tanning Salon 
Wathena, KS 

'peciali7.mg in perms. hmr colonng. and blow cuts. 
Open Monday thru Saturda}. closed \\'cdncsda}. 

E' cnmg appomtmcnts available. 
Sharon Koehler, Owner/Op. 

T ROY FAST LANE 
Dennis H. ulp. 0\\11Cr 
Phone (913) 985-2600 

Highway 36 at Main 
P.O. Box 426 

Troy, KS 66087 

NAPA 
Troy Auto & 
Tractor Parts 

109 N. Main 
Troy, KS 66087 
(913) 985-3345 

COU TRY SIDE 
A IMAL CLI TIC 

Howard Jcn en, D.V.M. 

On Highway 7 
Troy, KS 
985-2222 

FLEEK'S 
MARKET 

Jim & Bill Fleek 

Blair, KS 
989-4723 

FARMER'S LUMBER AND 
SUPPLY 

Cook's Paint Dealer 

201 S. Third Box 616 
Wathena. KS 66090 

Cop} and destgn by Paula Johnson 91 



JOHN B HAUPT, Mgr 
NEVA MOORE, Agent 

INSURANCE SERVICES 
ALL LINES OF INSURANCE 

Box 587 
TROY KANSAS 66087 

' OFFICE PH 913/98S-2131 
RES PHONE 913/989-355 .. 

St. Joe Auto Parts 

WATTS Line Sl Joseph· 80CHl99-&406 
St. Joseph Auto Part• ·8th & Monterey· 2n1eo7 
Sl Joseph Auto Parts • 700 s It • 2n7C01 
Auto Part• Co. Cameron· 532-2144 
Aulo Parts Co. Mound City. 442·3115 
L & l Auto Parts Maryville • 582-3152 

Offictrs. Directors. and 
Employees of The Farmer's 
State Bank 

\\'athena, Ks. 

1cmhcr FDIC 

816-232-7783 923-1015 o. 9th St. 

D. H. SCHMIDT CARRIAGE Co. 
Estoblish~d D~pcndobility Since 1885 

ST. JOSEPH, MISSOURI 64503 

Farm Truck Bodies Tandems 

Frame Extensions Tarpaulins 

Painting Wheel Aligning 

Power Take-Offs Wheel Balancing 

\kecks Rebuilt 

92 d ( OP} and dcs1gn b} Jennifer Moore 



ATCHISON HOSPITAL 
1301 orth ccond 

Atchison, Kansas 66002 
Phone: (913) 367-2131 

"Fully Accredited by the Joint Comn1ission 
of Accreditation of Hospitals" 

Our Purpose Since 1912 ... Growing To Serve 

Congratulations, 1990 Graduates 

ASAYS Davies Oil Company 
Sportsman 

tone 

834 Quincy Street 
Topeka, KS 66612 

(913 )354-7766 

moco Product Di tributer 
Tro). Kansas 660 7 

enmg onhea 1 Kansa 
and 't. Joseph, Mtssouri 

913-985-3631 
816-279-0887 

Norman Da\ te . Owner 

Dubach Distributors 
HUGH C. KI T EY 

FAR 1 SEED 

Highwa} 36 We 1 

Tro). Kansas 660~ 7 
Phone 985-23 3 

1aster Mix Feeds 
C\ and Used Bic)cle 

Repair Work 

Cop) and destgn b) . .\tcltssa Blake 

ale and 
Scrv1ce 

R.R.2 
Troy, K 
9 --2474 

d 93 



94 Ads 

Troy tate Bank 

Insured Up To 
$100,000 

Member FDIC 

Serving Troy and Doniphan County Area 
Since 1906 

Copy and Design by haron Houscll 



Amana May tag 
Sales and Service 

Also ervice Other Brands 

Clayton's Appliance 
P.O. Box 62 Phone: 989-4441 

507 T • 6th, 
Wathena, KS 66090 

louis I. ieeinhtrg fnst iln. 55 
::!rJ 

C.l/l • 11!1. 

Ll'Li ~ ~ 

lr~ js ~ lt 
I;A.'V""'-. 

~·· 

TROY. KANSAS 66087 

Hiawatha Savings 
and 

Loan Association 
6th and Utah 

Hiawatha, Kan as 66434 
Phone: 742-2153 

Colonial Manor Nursing 
and 

Care Center 
Hwy. 36 Wathena, KS 66090 

989-3141 

JAMES T. SCHERER 
CEGTIFIED PUBUC ACCOUNT ANT 

109 SOUTH Sll(TH 

HIAWATHA KANSAS 66434 

(913) 742·2531 

219 SOUTH MAIN 

TROY KANSAS 6608~ 
!9 13) 985-3714 

Oldest Newspaper in Kansn • , • Eltablished 1857 

Publhhad Every Thur~day 

STEVEN C. TETLOW 
Publisher 

Phone 913/ 985·2456 
Troy, Kans•s 66087 

Sheila's Restaurant 
Gail Barnthson-owner 

109 Main 
Troy KS 66087 

6:30 A.M.-3:30 P.M. 

720 OREGON HIAWATHA, KS 66434 913-742-7441 

Cop) and Design h) \\'end) lark ds 95 



96 ds 

Call a Tiger for the Personal Touch 

THOMPSON PAINT & 
INTERIORS, INC. 

Since 1896 
Pratt & Lambert Paints 

Wallcovermgs Fabrics Carpeting 

Complete Decoratir;g Service 
918 FRANCIS 279·7411 

The 1989-1990 Boosters 

Beaman' T\ >\ppllance 

and \rdco 

t. Jo cph. 1issoun 

Drllon Co. 

2701 t Jo cph \C. 

t Jo cph, Mrssouri 

Dr~hon's Gift and RO\\ers 

Tro}. Kansas 

Doniphan o. Sheltered 
Workshop 

Troy. Kansac; 

Engemann Dramagc < o .. 
Inc. 

R.R.#2 

Tro}. Kansa 

reuerbacher Cluropractic 

enter 

St. Joseph, 11s oun 

hr t outhcrn Baptrst 
Church of Blair 

Wathena, Kansas 

Harne ngus Farm-; 

Hrghland, Kansa 

Highland Lumber Co. 

Highland, Kansa 

John on Orchard 

R.R.#2, Box 50 
Tro~. Kansas 

Lmda' ew Image 

306 herman 

\ athena. Kansas 

Mont} • Decorating Center 

3619 Heck Road 

t Jo eph, Mi oun 

Moore'<; Wcldmg uppl) 

1101 8th Street 

t. Jo eph, M1s oun 

Pa>less ashwa}s 

Box 457 

EIY.ood, Kansas 

Cop} and design by Tammy 'orris 

hamrad Boiler ( o. Inc. 

Metal Fabncators 

8th and Lafa}ettc Street 

l. Jo eph, 11SS0Ufl 

'ho<.kle} Implement Inc. 

HraY.atha. Kan as 

TroJan Graph1c 

Tro). Kan as 

Tro} Cleaners 

Tro). Kansas 

Tro) Pep Club 

Park tree\ 

Tro). Kansm. 

\\alton' Corner 

Highland, Kansas 

West Lanes 80\\llng Center 

tchison. Kansa 



Troy, Kansas 66087 
(913) 985-2555 

1403 So. Belt • St. Joseph, MO 

233-1079 

Congratulations, 1990 
Graduates 

Radke 
-fll+ ~Hannah 

Dodors of Orthodontics 
Richard W. Radke, D.D.S., M.S. 
j. joseph Hannah, D.D.S. 

119 N. 5th • Atchison, Kansas 66002 
(913)367-2798 

Practice limited to Orthodontics • Professlonal Association 

~·- Member American Association of Orthodontics 

Platt Junior College 
Opening The Door to Your 

Future 

3131 Frederick Blvd. 
(816) 233-9563 
St. Joseph Mo. 

UPCO 
United Pharmacal Co Inc. 

One Stop For All Your Animal 
Supplies 

S. Belt & Pear St. 
St. Joseph, Mo 
(816) 233-8809 

'1'1ijf SHElTER • 
1 

. INSURANCE 

l ? ) . COMrANIES 

life-Health-Home 
Auto -Farm- Bus~ness 

DOUGLAS W. MILLER 
AGENf 

R.R #4. r . 0 BOX 374 
HIAWATHA. KANSAS 66434 
BUS. (913) 742 -7167 
RES: 191 3) 742-3913 

Gifts, and Consulting Services 

2824 South Belt St. Joeeph, Mo. &4503 

11~~11 

MARYFLIN 
Chrlatl., Education Speciallet 

ANITA MILLER 
Creative R_,urcee Special fat 

Simpson's AF Super 
Meat Produce Groceries 

30 1 St. Joseph Street 
Wathena, Kansas 

4-989-4423 

Copy and design by Kimberly Buessing 
Ads 97 



RINGS 

N ATIONAL ENGRAVING ANNOUNCEMENTS 

CAPS AND GOWNS 

AWA RDS 

P 0 BOX 761 

MANHATTAN. KS 66!502 

91 3 ·537·9398 

Booster Club supports 
THS Publications Class 

Booster Club officers: 
President-Jerry Scholz 

Vice-President-John mith 
ecretary-La eta nyder 

Treasurer-Claudia Gronniger 

PART! IP TI G tn a mock 
wcddtng wa how the family 
hving cia s learned to deal 
w1th wcddtng expense . Lon 
Bennz and Kelly Jasper later 
had to endure the trauma of a 
mock d1vorce. 

LEAR I G PRACTICAL 
KILL for hfe beyond high 

chool wa omethtng many 
students . such as Kenny 
Claus. cho e to do by taking 
Vo-Ag classe . 

PLA YI G THE ELECTRI 
BA was a welcome talent. 
Bob Glasp1e showed his skill 
by playtng wnh the jazz band, 
and Troy' own rock group, 
Phalanx. 

Belen's Bunker 
133 Main 

(9 1 3) 985-2323 

98 Ads opy and de •gn by Klm Buessing and Martma Rooney 



Colophon 

Name: The Trojan '90 
Theme: Dare To Be Different 
Volume: 78 
Published by: Herff-Jones 
Representative: Barry MacCallum 
Produced by: Publications class 
Size of Staff· 14 
Total pages: 108 
Copies printed: 125 
Price: $13.00-$16.00 
Special photography: Bray Studio, St. Joseph, Missouri 
Cover: Designed by Kirby Owens 
Cover specifications: Vista Lithograph 
Type face: Times Roman 

Photography by Tiffany Franken and Martma Rooney Ads 99 



Kirby, 
The ab ence of you. I say, 
will make a de crt of the 
heart. nd I'll hope and 
pray evcf) day that we'll 
never part. 

-Paula John on 

Love, 
Michelle 

Tim, 
~c arc vel") proud of 
the young man that 
you have become. We 
alway want the best 
for you and w1sh you 
happmcss. 

Love, Mom, Dad, 
Jeremy, and Ryan 

Sharon, 
You're 
my pride 
and JOY 
every day 
of the 
y e a r . 
You' II 
n e v e r 
k n o w 
how I 
love you, 
dear. 

Love, 
Mom 

Kimberly, 
You have g1ven 
us JO] and hap­
pmess through­
out these 18 
years. We w1sh 
you the best of 
luck 1n hfc. We 
love you and arc 
very proud of 
you. 

Love, Mom, 
Dad, and 

Cindy 

Denise, 
Even though 
]OU have been 
our daughter for 
onl:> a short 
time. you have 
grown m sp1nt, 
as well as 1n 
ne h, mto some­
one we will nev­
er be ashamed 
to claim as our 
own. We arc 
proud of you, 
Denise, and will 
love you for a 
hfet1me. 

Love, 
The 

Stampers 

Sendie, 
We are 
proud of 
your accom­
plishments 
and adjust­
ments from 
a child to an 
adult. Con­
tinue to ba­
lance 1 our 
life for hap­
piness. 

Love, 
Dad and 

Mom 



Bridget, 
The years ahead arc long 
and hard , but you've 
made 1l this far and noth­
mg can stop you now. et 
your goals htgh and go for 
1l all, but more important­
ly-be happy and remem­
ber. you're really special 
to me. I love you. Babe! 

Love, 
Mom 

Ray, 
Keep dreammg, 
keep bcllcvtng. 
and keep a ram­
bow tn your 
heart. I'm so 
glad you're my 
son. 

Kirby, 

Love, 
Mom 

We can't pos ibly tell 
you how much we love 
you or how very proud 
we arc of you! We 
hope you know! We'll 
alway be there tf y<;>U 
need us. 

Love, 
Mom and Dad 

Kirky, 
I've al""a)S 
looked up to 
you m the past. 

0"" you've giv­
en me one more 
reason. C ongrats 
and good luck. I 
love you' 

Nicky 

Angelia, 
Congratulauons in 
all you have 
achtC\Cd. Keep 
faith m God and 
keep ""orktng to­
""ards your goals. 
We love you and 
arc very proud of 
you. 

Love, 
Dad and Mom 

Paula, 
You have al­
way been a 
surprtse 
package. We 
hope It fc 
give you a 
many ur­
pnse a you 
gave us. 

Lo e, 
Mom and 

Dad 



102 Index 

Students dared to rock to the hot group of the year 

Aerosmith 
A.dkm , !fred: 52 
Ander on, Jemfer: 1,4,9, 

22.24,26,28,44,46,4 7 ,56, 
57,73 

Anderson, Bob: 44 
shworth, Lee: 1,9,12,13, 
3 ,43,60,61 '77 

Bon Jovi 
Barn thson, Raymond: 52 
Beaver, Betty: 44 
Benitz, Lori: 1,6,7,9, 10, 

12, 13,17,20,21 ,22,24,25, 
26,27 ,38,40,43,56,57 ,59, 
62,63, 71 '74,80,94,98 
104 

Bennett, Don: I ,9, 12, 13, 
25,33,3 ,41 ,43,61 ,64,65, 
77, 2,83 

Bixler, chelle: I ,44,45 
Blake, Mel is a: I ,4,9,22, 

23,24,26,46,4 7 ,56, 7 3 
Blocker, Pat: 44 
Boeh, Gene: 1,48,61,75 
Bond, Peter: I ,9, 14, 15,20, 

21 ,26,27,45,50, 51 ,6 1 ,65, 
66,74,94 

Bue mg: indy: 1,9,2 1, 
22,23,26,2 7 ,48,54,58,59' 
66,67,77 

Buessing, Kimberly: I ,9, 
12, 13, 14, 15,2 1 ,22,23,24, 
25,26,27,35,39,40,41 ,43, 
59,71 ,73, 76,77,8 1' 100, 
103,104, 108 

TREE CLIMB! G EXPERT 
Aaron wavey plans his next 
move as Anthony eumann 
pas es. 

Cher 
allahan. alcta: 53 
ampbell, Tony 1,5,9,21, 
26,31 ,39,40,43.44, 71. 77, 
80. I 

Carl on, Amy: I ,5,22,33, 
46,74 

Carl on, Robert: 39 
Cash, Don: 44,61 ,66 
Clark, Kay: 53,105 

lark, Wendy: 1,2,3,6,7,9, 
I 0.11.18,22,25,26,32,34, 
46.58,59,62, 72, 73, 74, 77, 
105 

Clary, had: 1,2,9,4 .49, 
61,65,74,105 

Clary, Danny: 1,9,17.46, 
61,64,66 

lary, Gail: 37 
Clary, Jack: 1,9,4 ,6 1,74, 

75 
li bee, ancy: I ,44 

luck, larence: I, I I, 17, 
46 

Cluck, Mary: I ,38,40,43, 
81 

Cluck, Paul: I, 17,50,51 
Cox, Li a: 38,79 

Def Leppard 
Davenport, Michael: 44, 

62 
Davis, Frank: I ,44 
Dishon, tefanie: I ,22,50, 

51,78 
Donaldson, Brent: I, II, 

29,46,61 
Duncan, Colleene: 52 

Europe 
Erpelding, Todd: 1,17,51, 

61,66 
Etherton, Brian: I, 17, 18, 

28,46,47 

Foreigner 
Fitch, Debra: I ,44,56 
Folsche, Fred: I ,27,44, 71 
Franken, Tiffany: 1,9, 18, 

19,2 1 ,22,23,26,29,46,47, 
56,57,62,63, 72, 73, 74,94, 
108 

Guns-n-Roses 
Glaspie, Bob: I ,5,48,49, 

59,74,75,98,105 

Go s, Anna: I .44 
Gonzalez. Ronnie: I ,26, 

4 ,49,61,65,74,75 
Grable, Tim: 1,9,13,17,18, 

19,29,30,38,41 ,43,6 1, 
100 

Greaser, Jennifer: I ,9, 10, 
26,48,49,56,57 

Gronniger, John: 1,17,39, 
43 

Gronniger, Tommy: 1,9, 
17,49,59,65 

Gronniger, Trista: I ,22, 
23,26,48,56,62,65, 74,7 5 

Heart 
Hopp, Charlie: 52 
Horner, Danny: I ,48, 75 
Hou ell, haron: I ,4,5,6, 

7, 9, I 0, II ,20,2 1 ,22,23, 
25,26,27,32,35,39,41 ,43, 
72,73, 77,81, 100, I 05,108 

Huff, Jerry: 52 
Hu s, Kimberly: 1,21,22, 

27,50,51 ,56,62,66, 74, 75, 
78,81 

INXS 
Israel, Babetta: I ,22,23,44 

Journey 
Jasper, Kelly: I ,9, 15,24, 

25,33,39,40,41 .43,6 1 ,64, 
65,77,94,98 

Joel, Linda: 44, 70,7 1 
Joel, Stephen: 37 
Johnson, Paula: 1,4,5,9, 

21 ,22,23,25,26 27 ,30,38, 
40,43,56,5 7' 70,71 '72, 73, 
74, 75,76,80,81, I 0 I , 103, 
104,108 

Kiss 
Keller, David: I ,8,9, 17, 

18,24,25,26,30,33,46,60, 
61 ,64,66, 71,94 

Keller, Doug: I ,9, 18,26, 
48,61 ,66, 74,75 

Keller, Pam: I ,53 

Kelley, Kevin: 44,59,64, 
65 

Klaus, Kenny: I, 17,3 1 ,38, 
43,98 

Copy and de tgn by Tammy orris and Paula Johnson 

Loverboy 
Lar on, Tom: 44 
Lmdscy, Chns: 1,22,51 
Loyd, Billy: I, II, I 7, 18,48, 

49,105 

Motley Crue 
Martin, Demse: I, I 00 
Ma ters, Gary: I .51 ,59,66, 

74,78 
Matzes, AI: 44,60,61 
McNett, Bradley: I, II, 17, 

18,50,51 
Miller, Elizabeth: I ,22,50, 

51 ,56,62,63, 78 
Miller, Roger: 1,1 7,30,38, 

41,43 
Miller, Tonya: 1,50,51,74, 

75,78 
Miner, Chns: 1,50.51,61, 

65,66 
Mitchell, Bonnie: 52 

Mitchell, Galen: 1,11,51, 
61,65,74 

Moore, Jennifer: 1 ,2,8,9, 
18,22,26,35,46,47,56,57, 
73,94 

Moore, Paul: I ,2, 17, 18,46, 
47,74 

Murphy, Jason: 1.51 

New Kids 

Needham, Tyson: I ,2, II, 
20,21 ,25,26,27,50,51 ,61' 
65,74,78 

Neumann, Anthony: 1,9, 
48,61,102 

Neumann, Stacy: I ,2,44, 
48,56,74,75 

Noll, Steve: I, 79 
Norris, Jim: 13,39,41 ,61 
Norris, Tammy: 1,2,9,14, 

18,20,2 1 ,22,23,26,27 ,28, 
35,46,56,68,69, 72, 73, 76, 
81 

Ozzy Osbourne 

Owens, Kirby: 4,9,2 1,26, 
27,39,43, 70,71 '73, 79,80, 
81' 100,101,103 

Owens, Nicky: 1,5,9,22, 
26,33,49, 101 

Oylerly, Charles: I, II ,2 1, 
26,51,61 ,66, 74 



Phalanx 

Payne. Michelle: 1,4.6.7.9, 
I 0, II ,21 .22,25,26,46,68, 
69,73,76,77,105 

Phillips, Dawn: I ,5,22,49 
Pierce. had: 1,17,50,51, 

61,78, lOS 
Pierce, hane: 13,39,40. 

41,60,61 

Roxette 
Rathmann. Kri ty: I ,22. 

51,75,78 
Reder. Janel: 1,3,4,9,18. 

22,23,24,26,44,46, 4 7 ,56, 
57 ,64,65, 72,73 

Reder, Tisha: 1,49,1 OS 
Reynolds, Bruce: I ,44,61, 

8 1 
Robinson, Joe: I, II ,50, 

51,6 1,65 
Rockey, Lyle: I ,33,44,65, 

66 
Rockey, Martha-Jean: I, 

21 ,26,44, 73 

Rooney, Martina: 1,3,6,7, 
9 ,I 0,11,12,15,18,2 1 ,22, 
23,25,26,27 ,28,46,68,69, 
70,71 '72, 73,74,76, 77,80, 
81,103 

Rosenberger, Branson: I, 
17, 18,50,51 ,61 ,74,78 

Rush. Rebecca: 1,9,13.22, 
25,41 ,42, 74.77,94 

Skid Row 
choenfelder, Bridget: I ,4, 
9. 13.22.26,30,42,43,56, 
73.101 

choenfelder. Travis: I, 
33.48.61 ,65 

cholz, Lesley: I, 9 .I 0,13, 
22,26,48,56.57 ,62.63. 94 

cholz. tkki: I ,2,3,4,6, 7, 
9, I 0,111,18,19,21 ,22,23, 
26,27,46,56,57.58.59,62, 
66.67,71 ,74,81,105 
eidl. Peggy: I ,5, 9, 16,17, 

19,22.23,46,47 
harp, Wendy: 1,22.51 ,59, 
66 

helton, Carmel: I ,21 ,26, 
27,48.81, 105 

igrist. ngelia: 1,2,9, II, 
22,23,26,27,2 ,31,41 ,42, 
43, 70,71 ,72, 73. 74, 75, 77, 
81,101,104,10 
immons, Rick: 52 
mith, Bonnie: 43 
mith, Brad: 1,17, 18,28, 
46,47 

mith, Darrin: 1,9.26,50, 
51,65,74,81 

mith, Elizabeth: 1.43,44 
mith. Justin: 1,9,17,1 , 
26,48,59,65 

mith, Ra)': I ,5,30.31 ,43, 
77.79. 0,81,100 

mith, Rusttn: 1,9,14,21, 
26,48,59,61 ,65, 74, 75,79, 

94 
'mith, elinda: I ,2.9. 13, 

22.23.26,30,40,41 ,43,56. 
57,74.76,77.100 

mith, helly: 22,49 
nyder, Kri ten: 1,10,21, 
22.26,48,49. 59,62 

utton, Margaret: 52 
wave)'. Aaron: 1,9.17.22. 

31 ,42,43, I 02 

Technotronic 
Taylor. Anthon}: 42.79 

Tharman. Paul: 1,17,21, 
26.46.61,74 

Tharman, Ra}mond: I. 
31 ,42,43,66. 79,80 

Thomas. Bree: 1,9, 13,22. 
51 ,56,57,62,63, 78,94 

Thoma , Lcwi : 52 
Trant. hellt: I ,9,22.23. 

35,46,56,74 

Warrant 
Webb. nna: 41,42,43,81 
Weiser, Alan: 1,16, 17,44 
Wendt, Dennis: 1,9,46,75 
Whet tine. Ja on: 1,9,33. 

46,61 .64,65,66 
Whiteside, Dale: 1,9.34. 

51,94 
Winder, had: 1,9,17,25, 

46,49,61 .64.94. I OS 
Winder, Chloe: 52 
Winder, Cory: 1,17,51,65, 

66.67 
Winder, Jason: 1,9,26.33, 

48,49,61 ,65,66. 79 
Winters. Cindy: I ,21,51 
Winters, Renae: 42,43,81 
Wykert, Charles: I ,33,46 
Wykert, Harold: 52 

ZZ Top 
Zlab, David: 3,9,94 

RELA I G FfER H RD DAY tn publicatiOns are Paula 
John on. Kim Buessing, and Kirby Owens. 

THE E D of the chool year came qu1ckly. leavtng mo t of the 
tudent to the ta k of cleaning their lockers. Martina Rooney 

appears to be havtng a httle trouble w1th the locker mon ter. 

Index 103 



' ... take your time and don't rush the present!'-Lisa Cox 

Year filled with tragedy, j oy 
tJ hrough the 1989- died with her family's coming of joy in the cessful prime time car-
1990 choo1 year, Troy strict instructions to the form of freedom for toon since "The Flint­
High chool wasn't hospital that the cause outh African political stones." It was "The 
alone in it work for of death be not dis- prisoner Nelson Man- Simpsons," with par­
difference. closed. So ended a 50- deJa. After 27 years of ents Homer and Marge, 

It wa the year of begin­
ning and endings. 

nique beginning and 
endings that would be 
filled with grief, laugh­
ter, and freedom. 

In 1990, struggle ended 
in death for two of the 
famous. Greta Garbo 
died at the age of 84 
with as much mystery 
as she had lived in. The 
famous recluse, who re­
tired into privacy from 
acting in her mid-30's, 

PLA YI G I THE E -
IOR-FACUL TY G ME 
proved to be fun for tudent 
and teachers alike. Angelia i­
gnst pa es the ball while 
K1m Bue •ng and Paula 
John on walt for the return 
from the teachers. 

104 Closmg 

year struggle for peace. imprisonment, he was and the children Lisa, 
One of America' finally relea ed by Baby Maggie, and, of 
younget heroes, Ryan President F.W. de course,sonBart"Don't 
White, died at the age Clerk, and blacks there have a cow, man!" 
of 18 after a five-year rallied, hoping that this Simpson. 
battle against AIDS, the would lead to the end 
disease that brought of apartheid. 
him a sad fame. His 
struggle for peace was a 
different one. He finally 
found an accepting 
community after fleeing 
the one where he had 
found so much dis-
crimination. 

The year also saw the 

The school year saw 
lighter things, too. One 
major tension-breaker 
in this category, was the 
beginning of a new tele­
vision show, which, 
with its extra-ordinarily 
oflbeat brand of humor, 
became the most sue-

opy and des•gn by haron Hou ell and Paula Johnson 

Yes, the year was one 
of uniqueness. From 
President Bush's un-
covered secret hate of 
broccoli, to the success 
of comic book char-
acters in the theater, 
there seemed to be 
proof that the whole 
world had dared to be 
different. 



Photography by Tiffany Franken and Wendy Clark 

ENGAGI G I A F RE­
WELL HUG was the basket­
ball cheerlead10g squad at the 
last game where the)- brought 
spmt to the TroJan fans. Par­
llctpallng 10 the hug-a-thon 
are Mart10a Rooney, Wendy 
Clark. haron Housel!, and 
Mtchelle Payne. 

WI GI GAT THE BALL 
~•th all ht force 1 Chad 
Pterce. In freshman P.E.. stu­
dents were requtred to par­
ttctpate 10 man)- sports, one 
of whtch wa raquetball. 

TYPI G FOR A GRADE t 
normal for all the sopho­
more of Tro)- High. Mo t 
tudent took t:,ptng thetr 

tenth grade year. becau e tt 
was the fir t year the cia s 
was offered to them. These 
puptl are Chad lary, Bob 
Gla pte. Ja on W10der, Btli)­
Lioyd. Carmel helton, and 
Ti ha Reder. The typ10g cia 
was taught b)- Mr. Dale 
While tde. 

"H PPY BIRTHDAY!" 
could be heard ringtng 
through the chool hall pnl 
9 a one of the chool tafT. 
Ka)- Clark, reached her forti ­
eth btrthda)- . Kay. pictured 
~•th her daughter Wend) . left 
the halls of Troy after the 
19 9- 1990 chool year to con­
tiOue her education. 

Clo ing lOS 



106 

80'g in a Jf utgheQQ 

Da r e to 

~(JJt~ 
~oo~ 

tJ hose ten years that 
made up the eighties 
each made a large con­
tribution to making 
that time a real "decade 
of difference." 

There were an abun­
dance of new faces. Ma­
donna, Julia Roberts, 
Dan Quayle, and count­
less others entered the 

public eye for the first 
time during the period. 
There were also many 
farewells, to such stars 
as John Lennon, Lucille 
Ball, Cary Grant, and 
Roy Orbison. 

The decade was filled 
with many hellos, good­
byes , scandals , and 
laughs. 

Ordinary housewives united behind Roseanne 
Barr, who rose to fame with jokes about topics 
such as, being married to "an armchair that 
burps." She eventually gained her own television 
show to display her blue-collar humor. 

Ronald Reagan was the nation's President through 
most of the decade, with future President George 
Bush at his side. For Ron and Nancy, it was an 
eventful eight years, from an assassination attempt 
to the news leak of their astrological guidance dur­
ing his terms. 

~0 :::_ 

/ I 

The latter part of the decade found the Midwes­
tern states in serious trouble from drought, the last 
two of the ten being especially hard. Because of 
lack of rain, farmers lost crops, and later lost ma­
chinery and land as a sad result. 

Copy and Design by Paula Johnson 



Michael Jackson, already famous from the Jack­
son Five, struck out on his own in the eighties. He 
had incredible success with two albums, "Bad" 
and "Thriller," but a lot of his fame was also due 
to his publicized offbeat lifestyle, and his seeming­
ly endless cycle of plastic surgery. 

In 1990, children and adults alike mourned the 
loss of muppet creator, Jim Henson, who died of 
pneumonia at 54. Henson was a creative genius 
who brought to life many characters, including 
Kermit the Frog, Miss Piggy, and the educational 
heroes of "Sesame Street." 

Oliver North rose to fame in the American eye be­
cause of the Iran-Contra scandal in D.C. Some 
found him a national hero; some, a national joke. 
He gained the nickname, "The Mute Marine," be­
cause of his stand behind the Fifth Amendment 
during his trial for selling arms to the Contras. 

One of the biggest movies of the decade was one 
that took almost the full ten years to make. Bat­
man, starring Michael Keaton, Kim Basinger, and 
Jack Nicholson, was a highly publicized box office 
success that was eight years in production. 

A group of unlikely adolescents had America's 
youth screaming, "Cowabunga!" in unison with 
their TV's and movie screens. Raphael, Michae­
langelo, Leonardo, and Donatello were the new 
nuclear heroes, the "Teenage Mutant Ninja Tur­
tles." 

Artwork by Ki rby Owens 107 



I 0 tafT 

Paula Johnson 
Copy Editor 

Sharon Housel/ 
Layout Editor 

Angelia Sigrist 
Trumpet Editor 

Kimberly Buessing 
Business Manager 

Tiffany Franken 
Head Photographer 

Trojan Staff 
Copy Editor: Paula Johnson 
Layout Editor: Sharon Housel! 

tudent Life: Jennifer Moore, editor; Melissa 
Blake, Wendy Clark, Janel Reder 

ports: Tiffany Franken, editor; Jenifer Anderson 
Academics: Martina Rooney, editor; Michelle 

Payne 
People: Kirby Owens, editor; Angelia Sigrist 
Ads: Kimberly Buessing, editor 
Index: Tammy Norris 
Publications adviser: Martha-Jean Rockey 

Trumpet Staff 
Editor-in-Chief: Angelia igrist 
News: Janel Reder, editor; Kirby Owens, Kimber­

ly Buessing 
Editorial: Melissa Blake, editor; Michelle Payne, 

Paula Johnson 
Feature: Tammy Norris, editor: Sharon Housel!, 

Martina Rooney 
Sports: Jenifer Anderson, editor; Jennifer Moore, 

Tiffany Franken, Wendy Clark 
Photographer: Tiffany Franken 
Distribution: Wendy Clark 

Cop}' and design b}' Paula Johnson and haron Housell 





I 

' 



•, 

' 

f 












